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Executive Summary 

City of Moreno Valley, the User, retained WSP USA, Inc. (WSP) to perform a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the Sunnymead Master Drainage Plan (MDP) Line F and Line F-7 property generally 
bounded by Graham Street to the east, Frederick Street to the west, Hemlock Avenue to the north and Eucalyptus 
Avenue to the south (the Subject Property) including specific properties as illustrated on Figures 1 and Figure 2, 
and as listed in the table below: 

Map 
ID 

APN ADDRESS 

A 292-250-005 23195 HEMLOCK AVE 

B 292-250-013 NA 

C 292-250-012 NA 

E 292-250-020 23205-23209 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

F 292-022-002 12751 SUNNYMEADOWS DR 

G 292-022-011 NA  

O 292-072-031 NA  

P 292-061-010 NA  

Q 292-032-011 NA  

S 292-241-003 23278 OLIVEWOOD PLAZA DR 

T 292-241-015 NA  

U 292-241-006 NA  

 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the 
Subject Property, to the extent feasible, pursuant to the processes prescribed in the ASTM Practice E 1527-13 
entitled “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process” (ASTM Standard); EPA Rule entitled “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, Final Rule” 
(AAI Rule), 40 CFR Part 312; the WSP Proposal dated August 30, 2021 (the Proposal); the fully executed Second 
Amendment to Project Specific Agreement for On-Call Professional Consultant Services for Sunnymead MDP 
Line F and Line F-7 Project No. 804 0008 (Final Amendment) dated January 5, 2022; and WSP’s professional 
judgment. WSP representatives performed the Phase I ESA in conformance with these criteria. 
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All definitions used in this summary have the same meanings as in the Report, and the use of this summary is 
subject to the limitations and conditions contained in the Report. The Report shall govern in the event of any 
inconsistency between this summary and the Report.  

Property Description 
As noted in the table above, the Subject Property encompasses 12 parcels, two of which are developed with 
buildings.  

Parcel A is developed with over 20 buildings and/or structures (apartment units, laundry facilities, carports) 
associated with a multi-unit apartment building complex covering approximately 13 acres. The apartment building 
was constructed in 1985 and was undeveloped prior to its current use. 

Parcel E is a multi-unit commercial building which is currently occupied by Image Dentistry, Veterans Benefit 
Administration, and Fast Signs which is approximately 4,000 square feet located on approximately 0.6 acres. The 
building was constructed in 2006 and was undeveloped prior to its current use. 

The remaining parcels (B, C, F, G, O, P, Q, S, T, and U) of the Subject Property are, or are portions of, vacant 
undeveloped land ranging in size from approximately ½ to 2 acres. In addition, a fenced in area with a T-Mobile 
cell phone tower and associated equipment is located at the northeast corner of parcel U.  

Recognized Environmental Conditions 
The Phase I ESA has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
The Phase I ESA has revealed no evidence of CRECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

Historic Recognized Environmental Conditions 
The Phase I ESA has revealed no evidence of HRECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

De minimis Conditions 
 The following de minimis conditions was identified in connection with the Subject Property: 

• Minor staining was noted beneath what appeared to be a non-operational truck in the parking lot of Parcel 
E. However, the staining is considered to be de minimis as the concrete paved parking area appeared to 
be in good condition.  

Data Gaps 
The following data gap was identified as a part of this assessment: 

• WSP was unable to interview any previous property owners or occupants of the Subject Property; 
however, sufficient information was available through other sources to determine historical operations that 
were conducted at the Subject Property. Therefore, this data gap is not considered significant and does 
not affect WSP’s ability to identify recognized environmental conditions at the Subject Property. 
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ACRONYMS 
ACM Asbestos-containing materials 
AAI All Appropriate Inquiries 
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials 
AULs Activity and Use Limitations 
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report 
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 

System 
CFR Code of Federal Regulations 
CREC Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
EDR Environmental Data Resources 
EP Environmental Professional 
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System 
ESA Environmental Site Assessment 
HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 
INST CONTROL Institutional Controls 
LBP Lead-based paint 
LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
MEK Methyl ethyl ketone 
NFRAP No Further Remedial Action Planned 
NPL National Priorities list 
OTS One-time shipment 
PCB Polychlorinated biphenyl 
PCi/L curies per liter 
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
REC Recognized Environmental Condition 
SHWS State Hazardous Waste Site 
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility/Landfill 
TSDF Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility 
USEPA  United States Environmental Protection Agency 
USGS US Geological Survey 
UST Underground Storage Tank 
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Purpose 
City of Moreno Valley, the User, retained WSP USA, Inc. (WSP) to perform a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the Sunnymead Master Drainage Plan (MDP) Line F and Line F-7 property generally 
bounded by Graham Street to the east, Frederick Street to the west, Hemlock Avenue to the north and Eucalyptus 
Avenue to the south (the Subject Property) including specific properties as illustrated on Figures 1 and Figure 2, 
and as listed in the table below: 

Map 
ID 

APN ADDRESS 

A 292-250-005 23195 HEMLOCK AVE 

B 292-250-013 NA 

C 292-250-012 NA 

E 292-250-020 23205-23209 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

F 292-022-002 12751 SUNNYMEADOWS DR 

G 292-022-011 NA  

O 292-072-031 NA  

P 292-061-010 NA  

Q 292-032-011 NA  

S 292-241-003 23278 OLIVEWOOD PLAZA DR 

T 292-241-015 NA  

U 292-241-006 NA  

 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the 
Subject Property, to the extent feasible, pursuant to the processes prescribed in the ASTM Practice E 1527-13 
entitled “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process” (ASTM Standard); EPA Rule entitled “Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries, Final Rule” 
(AAI Rule), 40 CFR Part 312; the WSP Proposal dated August 30, 2021 (the Proposal); the fully executed Second 
Amendment to Project Specific Agreement for On-Call Professional Consultant Services for Sunnymead MDP 
Line F and Line F-7 Project No. 804 0008 (Final Amendment) dated January 5, 2022; and WSP’s professional 
judgment. WSP representatives performed the Phase I ESA in conformance with these criteria.  

The AAI Rule states that the ASTM Standard may be used to comply with the requirements of the AAI Rule, so, 
whenever reference is made in this Report to the ASTM Standard, it shall include the AAI Rule. 
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The ASTM Standard defines RECs as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at a property (1) due to release to the environment, (2) under conditions indicative of 
a release to the environment, or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment.” 

In addition to identifying RECs, the purpose of the Phase I ESA also includes identification of the following 
conditions: 

• A Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) is a recognized environmental condition resulting 
from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed 
to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls.  The identification of a CREC does not 
imply that WSP has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, implementation, or continued effectiveness of the 
required control(s).  

• A Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) is a past release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a 
regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use 
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  WSP’s rationale for 
considering these environmental conditions as HRECs is based solely on the information stated herein.  
Designation as a HREC, however, does not preclude the potential for the condition to affect the Subject 
Property.   

• De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions.  De minimis conditions generally do not 
present a threat to human health or the environment and generally would not be the subject of an 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 

1.2 Scope of Services 
The scope of services for the Phase I portion of this ESA consisted of the following tasks:  

1.2.1 Records Review 
• Reviewing available property information to confirm the legal description and location of the Subject Property 

(Appendix A). 

• Reviewing environmental record sources including federal and state regulatory databases to identify facilities 
with past or current regulatory enforcement actions within applicable distances of the Subject Property as 
defined in the ASTM Standard. The regulatory database search report is included in Appendix B. 

• Reviewing physical setting information sources to identify information about the geologic, hydrogeologic, 
hydrologic, and topographic conditions in the area of the Subject Property. The U.S. Geological Survey 
(USGS) 7.5-minute topographic map of the area of the Subject Property is shown on Figure 1. 

• Reviewing historical record sources to identify past land use activities at the Subject Property and 
surrounding properties. Selected historical information obtained during performance of the Phase I ESA 
investigation is included in Appendix C. 
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1.2.2 Site Reconnaissance 
• Performing a visual inspection of the Subject Property and surrounding properties to identify potential sources 

of chemical and petroleum contamination such as aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), underground storage 
tanks (USTs), and potential sources of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), chemicals, and hazardous 
materials. Surficial evidence of potential RECs such as stressed vegetation, stained soils, and/or stained 
paving was also evaluated. Photographs recorded during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix D. 

1.2.3 Interviews 
• Interviewing available individuals with knowledge of current or historical use, storage, or disposal of potentially 

hazardous materials or other environmentally related activities on or adjacent to the Subject Property.  User-
provided information is included in Appendix E.   

1.2.4 Report Preparation 
• Preparing a report that documents the findings, opinions, and conclusions of the Phase I ESA conducted at 

the Subject Property (the Report). The Report provides the supporting documentation and references for 
those findings, opinions, and conclusions. Resumes for the environmental professionals that performed the 
assessment and prepared this Phase I ESA Report are included in Appendix F. 

WSP performed our services in accordance with the following principles, which are an integral part of the ASTM 
Standard. (A) No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for 
RECs in connection with a property. Performance of this ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty 
regarding the potential for RECs in connection with the Subject Property, and the ASTM Standard recognizes 
reasonable limits of time and cost. (B) “All appropriate inquiry” does not mean an exhaustive assessment of a 
property. WSP performed this ESA in conformance with the ASTM Standard’s principle of identifying a balance 
between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands inherent in performing an ESA and the 
reduction of uncertainty about unknown conditions resulting from additional information. (C) Not every property 
warrants the same level of assessment - the type of property subject to the assessment, the expertise and risk 
tolerance of the user, and the information developed in the course of the inquiry guided the appropriate level of 
assessment for this ESA. (D) ESAs must be evaluated based on the reasonableness of judgments made at the 
time and under the circumstances in which they were made. Subsequent ESAs should not be considered valid 
standards to judge the appropriateness of any prior assessment based on hindsight, new information, use of 
developing technology or analytical techniques, or other factors. 

1.3 Special Terms and Conditions 
No special terms and conditions are applicable to this ESA. 

1.4 User Reliance 
WSP has prepared this Report at the request of the User for the purpose identified by the User in Section 3.0. 
Use of the information contained in this Report by anyone other than the User is permissible only with the prior 
written authorization to do so from WSP and User and only under the conditions allowed by the ASTM Standard. 
WSP and Client is not responsible for independent conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by others or 
otherwise based on the findings presented in this Report.  The User Questionnaire is included in Appendix E. 
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2.0 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
2.1 Location and Legal Description 
The Subject Property is generally bounded by Graham Street to the east, Pigeon Pass Road/Frederick Street to 
the west, Hemlock Avenue to the north and Eucalyptus Avenue to the south in the city of Moreno Valley, 
California.  The Subject Property is located on the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute, TP, 
Riverside East and E, Sunnymead, 2018, topographic quadrangle map, as shown on Figure 1. As noted 
previously and as shown on Figure 2, the Subject Property includes multiple properties including APNs: 292-250-
005, 292-250-013, 292-250-012, 292-250-020, 292-022-002, 292-022-011, 292-072-031, 292-061-010, 292-032-
011, 292-241-003, 292-241-015, and 292-241-006. As provided by the County of Riverside Assessor’s on-line 
property search, the legal descriptions for each of the APNs associated with the Subject Property are provided in 
Appendix A. 

2.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 
The Subject Property consists of approximately 26 acres of both undeveloped vacant land and developed land.  
The Subject Property is located in a predominantly residential area, with some commercial properties in the area.  
The layout of the Subject Property is shown on Figure 2.  

2.3 Current Use of the Subject Property 
According to the County of Riverside Assessor, the Subject Property uses are identified below.   

Map 
ID 

APN ADDRESS PROPERTY TYPE ACREAGE 

A 292-250-005 23195 HEMLOCK AVE APARTMENTS 12.95 

B 292-250-013 NA VACANT COMMERCIAL LAND 3.22 

C 292-250-012 NA VACANT COMMERCIAL LAND 1.37 

E 292-250-020 23205-23209 SUNNYMEAD BLVD OFFICE-GENERAL 0.62 

F 292-022-002 12751 SUNNYMEADOWS DR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLNG 0.46 

G 292-022-011 NA  VACANT RESIDENTIAL LAND 2.17 

O 292-072-031 NA  VACANT RESIDENTIAL LAND 0.55 

P 292-061-010 NA  VACANT RESIDENTIAL LAND 1.68 

Q 292-032-011 NA  VACANT RESIDENTIAL LAND 0.76 

S 292-241-003 23278 OLIVEWOOD PLAZA DR VACANT RESIDENTIAL LAND 1.06 

T 292-241-015 NA  VACANT RESIDENTIAL LAND 0.97 

U 292-241-006 NA  VACANT RESIDENTIAL LAND 0.44 
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2.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the 
Subject Property 

The Subject Property encompasses 12 parcels, two of which are developed with buildings.  

Parcel A is developed with over 20 buildings and/or structures (apartment units, laundry facilities, carports) 
associated with a multi-unit apartment building complex. Access to the Subject Property is through one of the four 
gated driveways on the north side of the complex.  The Subject Property is surrounded by a wrought iron fence 
along the north and concrete block walls to the east, south, and west.  The driveways and interior roads leading to 
the carports are asphalt paved.  In addition, a large portion of the perimeter and interior portion of the Subject 
Property are covered by landscaping and/or grass/dirt surfaces.  The apartment buildings (both one-story and 
two-story) and the laundry buildings appear to be slab on grade buildings with stucco exterior construction. The 
stormwater flows overland from the northern portion towards the south. One stormwater drain was noted in one of 
the interior roads on the west portion of the Subject Property. Additionally, two stormwater drainage culverts enter 
the Subject Property just east of the westernmost set of apartment buildings, along the north boundary where the 
drainage pathway exits through a large pipe at the southwest corner of the Subject Property. 

Parcel E is a multi-unit commercial building which is currently occupied by Image Dentistry, Veterans Benefit 
Administration, and Fast Signs which is approximately 4,000 square feet. Access to the Subject Property is 
through the concrete paved parking lot on the east side of the building. The combination one-story and two-story 
structure appears to be slab on grade with concrete masonry and/or stucco exterior construction.  Stormwater 
drainage flows from the paved areas to the center of the parking lot where it slopes towards the south before 
leaving the Subject Property through openings in concrete block wall to Parcels F and/or G. 

The remaining parcels (B, C, F, G, O, P, Q, S, T, and U) of the Subject Property are, or are portions of, vacant 
undeveloped land. In addition, a fenced in area with a T-Mobile cell phone tower and associated equipment is 
located at the northeast corner of parcel U. Parcels B, C, S, T, and U can be access from Sunnymead Blvd and/or 
Olive Wood Plaza Dr. At the north side of the Subject Property, parcels B, C, S, T and U are bounded by a 
concrete wall adjacent to the 60 Freeway. The remaining vacant parcels are accessed through a chain link 
gate/fence from the adjoining property west of Parcel E. Subject Property Parcels F, G, O, P, and Q are 
surrounded by a combination of wood, concrete block, and/or chain link fencing adjacent to the adjoining 
residential and/or commercial properties. Stormwater flows from both the aboveground runoff and the culvert 
piping from Parcel E and is directed south towards the concrete paved storm channel beginning on Parcel O. 
Parcel O is the only area with pavement, the remaining parcels of this group are unpaved. 

2.5 Current Use of the Adjoining Properties 
The adjoining property uses are described below: 

• North – The Subject Property at Parcel A is bounded to the north by commercial mixed use (America’s Tire, 
A&S Smog, Pengson Professional Building, Hemlock Wester States Storage) and residential properties. 

• East – The Subject Property is bounded to the northeast by residential properties and a church; commercial 
mixed use at parcels B, S, and U (Castaneda’s Mexican food, Olivewood Child Development Center, Kinder 
Care Learning Center, Comfort Suites Hotel, and MNT Professional Building); and residential properties for 
parcels E, F G, O, P, and Q. 
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• South – The Subject Property is bounded to the south by the remainder of Parcel O outside the project area 
and by subsequent chain link fencing at Eucalyptus Ave. 

• West – The Subject Property is bounded to the northwest at Parcel A by commercial mixed use (Valvoline, 
Massage, Jazzy’s Hair Salon, and Western Dental & Orthodontics); west of Parcel C by commercial use 
(Chuck E. Cheese); west of Parcel E by Eastern Municipal Water District’s Pump House enclosure; and west 
of the remaining southern parcels mainly by residential properties and commercial mixed use (multi-unit 
office buildings, Green Physical Therapy, Inland Psychiatric Medical Group, Cajon Medical Group Internal 
Medicine) 
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3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION  
The ASTM Standard defines the User as the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an ESA of the 
Subject Property. The ASTM Standard requires the User to provide certain information to the environmental 
professional. WSP provided a User Questionnaire to facilitate the transfer of this information to WSP. The User 
Questionnaire was provided to Claudia Manrique, Associate Planner of the City of Moreno Valley, who responded 
by e-mail about the Subject Property.   

3.1 Environmental Cleanup Liens 
WSP representatives asked the User if a search of recorded land title records or judicial records identified any 
environmental cleanup liens against the Subject Property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or 
local law. 

The User responded “No.” 

3.2 Activity and Use Limitations 
WSP representatives asked the User about their knowledge of activity and use limitations (AULs), such as 
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place on the Subject Property or that 
have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law. 

The User responded “No.” 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User 
WSP representatives asked the User if they had any specialized knowledge or experience related to the Subject 
Property that would assist the environmental professional in identifying conditions indicative of releases or 
threatened release. 

The User responded “No.” 

3.4 Relationship of the Purchase Price to the Fair Market Value 
Based on the scope of work associated with this Phase I ESA, this question was determined to not be applicable. 

 

3.5 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
WSP representatives asked the User if they were aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 
information about the Subject Property that would assist the environmental professional in identifying conditions 
indicative of releases or threatened releases. WSP representatives asked the following questions: 

a) Do you know the past uses of the Subject Property? 

The User responded, “No.” 

b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the Subject Property? 

The User responded, “No.” 
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c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the Subject Property? 

The User responded, “No.” 

d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the Subject Property? 

The User responded, “No.” 

3.6 The Degree of Obviousness or the Presence of Contamination 
WSP representatives asked the User if, based on User’s knowledge and experience related to the Subject 
Property, there are any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 
Subject Property. 

The User responded, “No.” 
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
4.1 Physical Setting Sources   
4.1.1 Sources Reviewed 
The following sources were reviewed to obtain information on the physical setting of the Subject Property area: 

• EDR, The EDR Radius MapTM with Geocheck®, Sunnymead, Graham/Hemlock, Moreno Valley, CA 92557 – 
Inquiry Number; 6994778.2s dated May 25, 2022 

• EDR, The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package, Graham/Hemlock, Moreno Valley, CA 92557 – Inquiry 
Number; 6994778.8 dated May 25, 2022. 

• EDR, EDR Historical Topographic Map Report, Sunnymead, Graham/Hemlock, Moreno Valley, CA 92557 – 
Inquiry Number; 6994778.4 dated May 25, 2022 

• General Topographic Setting of the Area 

The Subject Property is located approximately 1,650 feet above mean sea level, as shown on the 2018 Riverside 
East/Sunnymead topographic quadrangle map. The area of the Subject Property slopes gradually to the south. 

4.1.2 Geologic and Hydrogeologic Setting 
According to the EDR Report, surficial soils at the Subject Property are comprised of Ramona soils with sandy 
loam texture.  In addition, the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA, 2022) also identifies additional 
sandy loam soils including Exeter, Greenfield, Handford (coarse sandy loam), Monserate, and Placentia. These 
are moderately well and well drained soils that exhibit moderate infiltration rates.  

Groundwater flow direction is typically influenced by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, and 
characteristics of the soil and wells. Eleven groundwater monitoring water wells were plotted approximately 1/8 to 
¼ mile south/southwest of the Subject Property with depth to groundwater reported approximately 75 ft bgs in 
2009; however, the direction of groundwater flow data for the Subject Property was not available. Shallow 
groundwater flow likely follows the topographic gradient towards the south of the Subject Property. No water wells 
were plotted on the Subject Property in the EDR database.   

4.1.3 Surface Water and Hydrologic Setting 
According to the 2015 topo map for Sunnymead, the Poorman Reservoir is located approximately 1 mile 
north/northeast and the Governor Edmund G Brown E Br California Aqueduct Is located approximately ½ mile 
southwest of the Subject Property. Additionally, there are several unnamed water bodies within 1 ½ miles of the 
Subject Property.  

4.2 Standard Environmental Record Sources, Federal and State 
WSP retained Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton Connecticut to perform an environmental 
regulatory database search of the general area of the Subject Property.  The search results are presented in The 
EDR Radius Map Report with Geocheck® (EDR, 2022a) which is presented in Appendix B.  In accordance with 
the search requirements of the ASTM Standard E-1527-13, WSP representatives reviewed the federal and state 
regulatory agency records listed below to identify the use, generation, storage, treatment, or disposal of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products, or release incidents of such materials that might impact the Subject 
Property.  Subject property database listings are presented below.  A summary of significant listings in the 
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environmental regulatory database report on properties with the potential to impact the Subject Property is 
presented below and in Table 1.  The following is a listing of ASTM Standard databases reviewed during the 
Phase I ESA. 

Federal ASTM Standard Databases 

Database Approximate Minimum Search 
Distance 

Federal NPL (National Priorities List) 1.0 mile 

Federal delisted NPL site list 1.0 mile 

Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 
site list 

0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS-No Further Remedial Action Planned 
(NFRAP) site list 

0.5 mile 

Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
CORRACTS (Corrective Action Report) facilities list 

1.0 mile 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment Storage and 
Disposal (TSD) facilities list 

1.0 mile 

Federal RCRA Generators list 0.25 mile 

Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries 0.5 mile 

Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) list Subject Property 

 
State and Tribal ASTM Standard Databases 

Database Approximate Minimum Search 
Distance 

State and tribal hazardous waste sites identified for 
investigation or remediation: NPL – equivalent sites 

1.0 mile 

State and tribal hazardous waste sites identified for 
investigation or remediation: CERCLIS – equivalent sites 

1.0 mile 

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site list 0.5 mile 

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.5 mile 

State and tribal registered storage tank lists 0.25 mile 
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Database Approximate Minimum Search 
Distance 

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5 mile 

State and tribal Brownfield sites 0.5 mile 

 
4.2.1 Subject Property Database Listing 
The Subject Property was listed in the following databases searched by EDR (see Table 1): 

• RCRA NonGen/NLR – The Subject Property (23209 Sunny Mead Blvd / Parcel E) is listed in the database as 
not generating federal hazardous waste as of 2020. No violations were found. 

 The remaining APNs associated with the Subject Property were not identified in the database listings. 

4.2.2 Off-Site Properties Database Listings 
Listings for off-site facilities are described in Table 1 and summarized below if they represent an environmental 
concern for the Subject Property. 

4.2.2.1 Adjoining and Surrounding Properties 
None of the off-site listings represent an environmental issue for the Subject Property. 

There were no adjoining property listings of concern based on the information provided in the EDR report and a 
review of other information for the adjoining properties.  See Table 1 for additional information on adjoining 
properties.   

4.2.2.2 Orphan Sites 
In addition to the sites and facilities typically listed in an EDR report, EDR provides a list of sites and facilities that 
could not be mapped due to poor or inadequate site address information.  These are referred to as “orphan sites.”  
The EDR report identified five orphan sites.  The orphan sites are listed on various databases including Cleanup 
Program Site (CPS-SLIC), Clandestine Drug Labs (CDL), Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive 
(SEMS-ARCHIVE), and Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank (RGA LUST). One 
orphan site listed as a CDL site at 23120 Sunnymead Blvd, Travel Inn #222 identifies its location approximately 
0.05 miles west of the Subject Property at Parcel C. However, no further information was located in the 
GeoTracker or the Envirostor online databases. Based on location of the remaining orphan sites, it is unlikely that 
they pose an environmental risk to the Subject Property. 

4.2.3 Regulatory Agency File and Records Review 
Based on the status of the Subject Property and/or adjoining property listings in the EDR Database Report, 
available files from the State Water Resources Control Board and/or the Department of Toxic Substances Control 
were reviewed using the online databases, GeoTracker and Envirostor, respectively. In addition, requests for 
information were also submitted to the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health under the Freedom 
of Information Act (FOIA). 
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Records were not available for the Subject Property.  However, records were reviewed for some of the adjoining 
properties including GeoTracker and Envirostor online databases as well as electronic records provided by the 
County of Riverside Environmental Health Department.  A summary of the available information is discussed in 
Section 4.5 and Table 1 and/or referenced in applicable sections of this Report.  Select records from these 
sources are included in Appendix B. 

 

4.3 Additional Environmental Record Sources 
Additional environmental record sources were not available for the Subject Property. 

4.4 Historical Use Information on the Subject Property 
The following is a summary of historical use information for the Subject Property based on information obtained 
from the Subject Property reconnaissance, a review of aerial photographs, historical topographic maps, and 
available records for the Subject Property. 

4.4.1 Subject Property Historical Use Summary 
As noted previously, the Subject Property includes 12 parcels only two of which, Parcel A and Parcel E, have 
buildings and/or structures present. The remaining parcels are vacant and undeveloped. According to the 
Riverside County Tax Assessor, Parcel A was listed as an apartment building with 5-10 units as noted in an 
assessment from 1983. Building records identify connection to sewer in 1984 and final building permit dated in 
1985. Further development was noted in aerial photographs beginning in 1985 to the current day multi-unit 
residential/apartment complex. Additionally, according to City of Moreno Valley Community Development 
Department – Building Division, Parcel E was connected to the sewer in 2005 and first developed as general 
office space in 2006.  

4.4.2 Standard Historical Records 
4.4.2.1 Aerial Photographs Review 
Historical aerial photographs were obtained from EDR (EDR 2020b) for the years 1938, 1959, 1967, 1978, 1985, 
1989, 1994, 2002, 2006, 2009, 2012, and 2016. Copies of the EDR historical aerial photographs are included in 
Appendix C. The following bullets summarize the area’s development over time, as pictured in each photograph:  

• 1938: The Subject Property and surrounding areas appear to be mostly undeveloped, with the exception of 
the land west of the northern portion of the Subject Property that appears to be developed for agricultural 
use with some evidence of buildings. Roads are present in the vicinity of the Subject Property: one road is 
present trending west/east through the center of the Subject Property and other roads are present west, 
north, and east (on the northern portion) of the Subject Property. 

• 1959 – The Subject Property is similar to the 1938 aerial photograph, with the exception of the development 
of several new buildings on the land west of the northern portion of the Subject Property replacing a majority 
of the previous agricultural land. One new building is present southeast of the intersection of two roads 
located west of the Subject Property. 

• 1967: The Subject Property is similar to the 1959 aerial photograph with the exception of further 
development of roads including a west-east trending road located at the northern end of the Subject 
Property.  In addition, what appears to be a highway/freeway is present trending west-east through the 
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northern portion of the Subject Property. Further developments of new buildings/structures are present in the 
land west of the northern portion of the Subject Property and an additional structure is present and located 
southeast of the intersection of two roads located west of the Subject Property. 

• 1978: The Subject Property appears generally similar to the 1967 aerial photograph. 

• 1985: The Subject Property appears to have been developed with new buildings/structures along the 
northern portion, north of the highway/freeway, as well as a few new buildings/structures present just south 
of the highway/freeway. The adjoining properties on the southern portion of the Subject Property appear to 
have been developed with residential buildings.  

• 1989: The Subject Property appears to be further developed to the northwest with two new 
building/structures and several buildings/structures just north for the freeway. In addition, further 
development of numerous buildings/structures are present north of the Subject Property. Further 
development of additional buildings/structures is present and located southeast of the intersection of two 
roads located west of the Subject Property and south of the freeway. 

• 1994; The Subject Property appears generally similar to the 1989 aerial photograph. However, it appears 
that additional development is present at the adjoining southwest portion of the Subject Property. 

• 2002: The Subject Property appears generally similar to the 1994 aerial photograph. 

• 2006: The Subject Property appears generally similar to the 2002 aerial photograph. However, it appears 
that additional buildings/structures are present on the northwest and north/northeast adjoining properties. 

• 2009, 2012, and 2016: The Subject Property appears generally similar to the 2006 aerial photograph. 

 

4.4.2.2 Sanborn© Fire Insurance Map Review 
WSP representatives requested a Certified Sanborn© Map Report from EDR (EDR 2020c). The complete holdings 
of the Sanborn Library, LLC. collection were searched for records of the Subject Property. No fire insurance maps 
covering the Subject Property were found.  A copy of the “no coverage” report is included in Appendix C. 

4.4.2.3 Property Tax Files 
WSP representatives reviewed available online property tax records for the Subject Property.  According to 
information available through the County of Riverside Assessor’s online mapping tool, the Subject Property 
location extends across twelve, or a portion thereof, parcels of land with individual property owners as identified in 
Appendix A. 

A copy of the online property tax documentation, including the legal description, is included in Appendix A.  

4.4.2.4 Recorded Land Title Records/Environmental Lien Search 
A review of land title records or an environmental lien search was not included within the scope of work for this 
assessment.   

4.4.2.5 Historical Topographic Map Review  
Historical USGS topographic quadrangle maps were obtained from EDR (EDR 2020d) for the years 1901, 1942, 
1943, 1947, 1953, 1967, 1973, 1980, 2012, 2015, and 2018. Copies of the EDR historical topographic maps are 
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included in Appendix C. The following developments were apparent from reviewing the historical topographic 
maps:  

• 1901: The Subject Property and surrounding area appear to be undeveloped. Note the area to the east of 
the Subject Property is unmapped. 

• 1942: The Subject Property and surrounding area appear generally similar to the 1901 topographic map with 
the addition of a stream/waterbody identified trending north-south. In addition, the 60 Freeway bisects the 
northern portion of the Subject Property and roads are present along the west, north, and east sides of the 
Subject Property that are north of the 60 Freeway. It appears that several buildings/structures and 
agricultural areas are present northeast of the Subject Property. 

• 1943: The Subject Property is unmapped. 

• 1947: The Subject Property and surrounding area appear generally similar to the 1942 topographic map. 
However, the eastern side of the topographic map is unmapped. 

• 1953: The Subject Property and surrounding area appear generally similar to the 1942 topographic map.  

• 1967: The Subject Property and surrounding area appear generally similar to the 1942 topographic map. A 
road is present west of the Subject Property. In addition, it appears the east/northeast adjoining property is 
further developed with roads and structures. 

• 1973: The Subject Property is unmapped. However, the east/north adjoining property appears generally 
similar to the 1967 topographic map. 

• 1980: The Subject Property and surrounding area appear generally similar to the 1967 topographic map. 

• 2012, 2015, and 2018: The Subject Property and surrounding area appear generally similar to the 1980 
topographic map and have a network of numerous roads present. Buildings/structures are not 
depicted/present on the topographic map. Therefore, the level of detail on the map does not allow for 
interpretation. 

4.4.2.6 Local City Directories  
WSP representatives obtained local city directories from EDR (EDR 2020e) for the years 1990, 1992, 1995, 2000, 
2005, 2010, 2014, and 2017. A copy of the EDR City Directory report is included in Appendix C.  No cross streets 
were identified, and Hemlock was the only street searched. 

The only portion of the Subject Property identified in the City Directories was associated with 23195 Hemlock Ave 
(Parcel A).  The listings include first and last names which appears to be associated with a residential property 
and they appear in the directories for 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, and 2017.  

4.4.2.7 Zoning and Land Use Records 
The City of Moreno Valley Community Development website shows the Subject Property zoned as a combination 
of Corridor Mixed Use (CC), Suburban Residential (R5), and Medium-High Residential (R15) 

4.4.2.8 Municipal or County Records 
WSP submitted a formal request to the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health and used the 
online portal for the City of Moreno Valley Development Services for the following: 
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• files or records regarding Riverside County Department of Environmental Health inspections, complaints, 
hazardous materials, underground storage tanks, chemical inventories, spills/cleanups, previous site 
investigations, and other environmental issues. WSP received a list of available documents, reviewed it for 
relevant information and incorporated this information into the report where applicable.  

• files or records from the City of Moreno Valley Development Services included records from building and 
safety, code compliance, planning, and fire prevention. WSP received a list of available documents, 
reviewed it for relevant information and incorporated this information into the report where applicable.  

 
4.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 
The following is a summary of historical use information for adjoining properties based on information obtained 
from the review of historical documents. 

• North: The majority of the adjoining properties to the north of the Subject Property have been developed 
since at least 1985, with some parcels developed with what appears to be mainly residential with one 
commercial property to the northwest. Further developments increase over the years with the exception 
some north adjoining properties that are not developed until at least 2006. 

• South: A road bisecting the Subject Property and the adjoining properties, assumed to be the present day 
Sunnymead Blvd, is present since at least 1938. The 60 Freeway was developed since at least 1942.The 
area to the south of the Subject Property was developed since at least 1985 with what appears to residential 
to the south along the west adjacent channel. The adjoining properties to the south were developed with 
what appeared to be residential use and vacant land to the southwest since at least 1985. The southwest 
adjoining property was developed with what appears to be commercial use since at least 1994. 

• East: The adjoining properties to the northeast of the Subject Property have been developed since at least 
1959 with what appears to be residential use. The east/southeast adjoining properties are undeveloped 
and/or possibly used for agriculture until the majority of the adjoining properties are developed with what 
appears to be residential use since at least 1985. The east adjoining properties located between Sunnymead 
Blvd and the 60 Freeway appear to have further development of commercial structures beginning in the mid-
80s. 

• West: The majority of the adjoining properties to the west have been developed with what appeared to be 
residential since at least 1985. Further development of southwest and northwest adjoining properties with 
what appears to be commercial use since at least 1994 and 2002, respectively. 
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5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE  
WSP performed a visual assessment of the Subject Property to identify potential sources of chemical and 
petroleum contamination. The WSP representatives assessed surficial evidence of potential impacts such as 
waste or refuse dumping, stressed vegetation, stained soils, and/or stained paving. Photographs recorded during 
the site assessment are included in Appendix D. 

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
Becky Sundilson of WSP performed the Subject Property reconnaissance on November 9, 2022 beginning at 
08:30. The weather was sunny and clear and the temperature was approximately 70° Fahrenheit. WSP not 
accompanied during the Subject Property reconnaissance.  WSP conducted a tour of accessible exterior areas of 
the Subject Property, followed by a driving tour of surrounding properties.  

5.2 General Site Setting 
The Subject Property is located in a primarily residential and commercial area, extending over 12 parcels of land. 
Parcel A of the Subject Property has a wrought iron fence, with four access gates on the north side of the property 
on Hemlock Ave. Parcels B, C, S, T, and U of the Subject Property are vacant undeveloped properties that can be 
accessed off of Sunnymead Blvd or Olivewood Plaza Drive. Parcel E of the Subject Property can be accessed 
from the entrance from Sunnymead Blvd.  In addition, Parcels F, G, O, P, and Q can be accessed through a chain 
link fence/gate from the west adjoining property to Parcel E. 

5.2.1 Current Use of the Subject Property 
Parcel A of the Subject Property is identified as Segovia Apartments, a multiunit residential apartment complex. 
Parcel E is a multi-unit commercial building which is currently occupied by Image Dentistry, Veterans Benefit 
Administration, and Fast Signs. Parcels B, C, E, F, O, P, Q, S, T, and U of the Subject Property consist of vacant, 
unpaved, undeveloped land, with the exception of a concrete paved storm channel on Parcel O. 

5.2.2 Past Use of the Subject Property 
As noted previously, the Subject Property includes 12 parcels, only two of which, Parcel A and Parcel E, have 
buildings and/or structures present.  The remaining parcels are vacant and undeveloped.  According to the 
Riverside County Tax Assessor, Parcel A was listed as an apartment building with 5-10 units with an assessment 
in 1983. Further development was noted in aerial photographs beginning in 1985 to the current day multi-unit 
residential/apartment complex.  Additionally, according to City of Moreno Valley Community Development 
Department, Parcel E was first developed as general office space in 2006.  

5.2.3 General Description of Structures 
Parcel A of the Subject Property is developed with over 20 buildings and/or structures (one-story and two-story 
apartment units, laundry facilities, and carports) which appear to be slab on grade buildings with stucco exterior 
construction. Parcel E is a multi-unit commercial building with both one-story and two-story units, encompassing 
approximately 4,000-square feet. The building on Parcel E appears to be slab on grade with concrete masonry 
and/or stucco exterior construction.  The remaining parcels (B, C, E, F, G, O, P, Q, S, T, and U) of the Subject 
Property are, or are portions of, vacant undeveloped land. In addition, a fenced in area with a T-Mobile cell phone 
tower and associated equipment is located at the northeast corner of parcel U. 
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5.2.4 Roads 
The Subject Property extends across 12 parcels starting with the northernmost Parcel A located between 
Hemlock Ave and the 60 freeway. Parcel A also has asphalt paved interior access roads leading from each of the 
four driveways throughout the apartment complex to the individual carports. The 60 freeway bounds Parcels B, C, 
S, T, and U to the north; Sunnymead Blvd bounds Parcels B and C to the south and Parcel E to the north; Olive 
Wood Plaza bounds Parcels S, T, and U to the south; and Eucalyptus bounds Parcel O to the south. 

5.2.5 Potable Water Supply 
The Subject Property receives potable water from the Eastern Municipal Water District.  The developed portions 
of the Subject Property, Parcel A and Parcel E, have likely been connected to the potable water supply since 
original construction. 

5.2.6 Sewage Disposal System 
The Subject Property is connected to the sewer system managed by the Eastern Municipal Water District. The 
developed portions of the Subject Property, Parcel A and Parcel E, have likely been connected to the sewer 
system since 1983 and 2005, respectively according to Building Department Records. Septic systems were not 
observed during the site visit. As noted previously, the site visit was conducted from the exterior of the buildings. 
Therefore, the presence of interior wastewater was not observed.   

5.3 Exterior Observations 
WSP identified current or past activities likely to involve the use, treatment, storage, disposal, or generation of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products to the extent they were observed during the Subject Property visit or 
identified from the interviews or the records review. The substances and approximate quantities, types of 
containers (if any), and storage conditions are discussed in the following subsections.  

5.3.1 Storage Tanks 
WSP did not observe the presence of above ground storage tanks or underground storage tanks during the 
Subject Property visit.   

5.3.2 Odors 
WSP did not note odors of concern during the Subject Property visit. 

5.3.3 Pools of Liquid 
WSP did not observe pools of liquid during the Subject Property visit, except for ponded water likely due to the 
storm event that occurred during the previous 24-hours. In addition, what appeared to be storm water runoff was 
also observed in the culverts observed at Parcels A, F, G, O, P, and Q. 

5.3.4 Drums 
WSP did not observe the presence of drums during the Subject Property visit.  

5.3.5 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Product Containers 
WSP did not observe the presence of hazardous substances and/or petroleum product containers. Several used 
5-gallon buckets were present on the north part of Parcel G; however, these appeared to contain various trash 
and debris associated with a homeless encampment. 
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5.3.6 Unidentified Substance Containers 
WSP did not observe substance containers during the Subject Property visit. 

5.3.7 Evidence of Polychlorinated Biphenyls 
Polychlorinated biphenyls compounds (PCBs) are typically associated with fluid-cooled (wet) electrical 
transformers, large capacitors, wet switch gear, and hydraulic oils manufactured between the early 1940s and the 
late 1970s. The use of PCBs in items sold in the United States was largely banned in 1978.  

One pad-mounted transformer was observed on Parcel E.  The transformer was likely installed around the time of 
building construction in 2006.  Therefore, the transformer is not likely to contain PCBs. WSP did not observe 
evidence of PCB-containing equipment at the Subject Property during the site visit.  

5.3.8 Heating/Cooling 
As noted previously, this scope included conducting the site visit of the Subject Property from the exterior; 
therefore, the interior of the building structures was not observed.  However, external air conditioning units were 
observed at Parcel A.  

5.3.9 Stains or Corrosion 
As noted previously, this scope included conducting the site visit of the Subject Property from the exterior; 
therefore, the interior of the building structures was not observed.   

5.3.10 Drains and Sumps 
As noted previously, this scope included conducting the site visit of the Subject Property from the exterior; 
therefore, the interiors of the building structures were not observed.  

5.3.11 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 
Minor pools of liquid were observed on various exterior portions of the Subject Property.  The pools were created 
by storm water from the storm event the day prior to the site visit. No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed on 
the Subject Property during the site visit. 

5.3.12 Stained Soil or Pavement 
No significantly stained soil or pavement was observed on the Subject Property during the site visit. Minor staining 
was noted beneath what appeared to be a non-operational truck in the parking lot of Parcel E. The staining is 
considered to be de minimis. The concrete paved parking area appeared to be in good condition. 

5.3.13 Stressed Vegetation 
WSP did not identify stressed vegetation during the Subject Property visit. 

5.3.14 Solid Waste Disposal 
WSP did not observe any areas that appeared to have unnatural fill or grading suggesting on-site solid waste 
disposal. On Parcel A and Parcel E, solid waste is accumulated in dumpsters and collected by Waste 
Management weekly.   
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5.3.15 Wastewater and Stormwater 
As noted previously, this scope included conducting the site visit of the Subject Property from the exterior; 
therefore, the interiors of the building structures were not observed. However, evidence of sewer connection at 
both Parcel A and Parcel E were observed from the exterior.   

At Parcel A, the stormwater flows overland from the northern portion towards the south. One stormwater drain 
was noted in one of the interior roads on the west portion of the Subject Property. Additionally, two stormwater 
drainage culverts enter the Subject Property just east of the westernmost set of apartment buildings along the 
north boundary, where the drainage pathway exits through a large pipe at southwest corner of the Subject 
Property. 

At Parcel E, stormwater drainage flows from the paved areas to the center of the parking lot where it slopes 
towards the south before leaving the Subject Property through openings in a concrete block wall to Parcels F 
and/or G. Stormwater flows from both the aboveground runoff and the culvert piping from Parcel E and is directed 
south, through Parcels F, G, Q, and P, towards the concrete paved storm channel beginning on Parcel O. 

5.3.16 Wells 
WSP did not identify wells on the Subject Property. 

5.3.17 Septic Systems 
WSP observed connections to the City of Moreno Valley’s sewer system on both Parcel A and Parcel E. WSP did 
not observe the presence of septic systems at the Subject Property. 

5.3.18 Other Interior and Exterior Observations 
There were no additional interior and exterior observations. 

5.4 Off-Site Observations 
The following two sections discuss off-site observations to the extent that the current uses of the adjoining 
properties were observable during the Subject Property reconnaissance and were likely to indicate a REC in 
connection with the adjoining properties or the Subject Property. 

5.4.1 Adjoining Properties 
During the Subject Property visit, no conditions were observed on adjoining properties that were likely to indicate 
a REC for the Subject Property. 

5.4.2 Other Surrounding Properties 
No conditions were observed on other surrounding properties that were likely to indicate a REC for the Subject 
Property.  

 
5.5 INTERVIEWS 
5.6 Overview 
WSP was unable to conduct interviews with past owners, present owners, and/or occupants. 
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6.0 DISCUSSION  
This section identifies the known or suspect RECs, historical RECs, and de minimis conditions identified during 
the Phase I ESA, if applicable. 

6.1 Findings and Opinions 
6.1.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 
The Phase I ESA has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

6.1.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
A CREC is a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, with 
hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required 
controls. The identification of a CREC does not imply that WSP has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, 
implementation, or continued effectiveness of the required control(s). The Phase I ESA has revealed no evidence 
of CRECs in connection with the Subject Property. 

6.1.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 
A HREC is an environmental condition which, in the past, would have been considered a REC, but which may or 
may not be considered an REC currently. WSP’s rationale for considering such environmental conditions as 
HRECs is based solely on the information stated herein. Designation as an HREC however, does not preclude the 
potential for the condition to affect the Subject Property. The Phase I ESA has revealed no evidence of HRECs in 
connection with the Subject Property. 

6.1.4 De Minimis Conditions 
De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions. De minimis conditions generally do not 
present a threat to human health or the environment and generally would not be the subject of an enforcement 
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. The Phase I ESA has revealed no 
evidence of de minimis conditions in connection with the Subject Property, with the exception of the oil stain 
beneath the truck at Parcel E. 

6.2 Additional Investigation  
No additional investigation is recommended at this time to complete this Phase I ESA. 

6.3 Limiting Conditions/Deviations 
There were no limiting conditions or deviations to this Phase I ESA. 

6.4 Data Gaps 
A Data Failure occurs when all of the standard historical sources that are reasonably ascertainable and likely to 
be useful have been reviewed and yet the objectives have not been met. Some Data Failures may comprise Data 
Gaps. A Data Gap is defined as the lack of, or inability to obtain, information required by the ASTM Standard 
despite good faith efforts by the environmental professional to gather such information. A significant data gap 
occurs when a data gap impacts the ability of the environmental professional to identify RECs. WSP identified the 
following data gaps during the Phase I ESA: 
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• WSP was unable to interview any previous property owners or occupants of the Subject Property; 
however, sufficient information was available through other sources to determine historical operations that 
were conducted at the Subject Property. Therefore, this data gap is not considered significant and does 
not affect WSP’s ability to identify recognized environmental conditions at the Subject Property. 
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS 
WSP performed a Phase I ESA of the Subject Property located at Sunnymead Master Drainage Plan (MDP) Line 
F and Line F-7 property Parcels A, B, C, E, F, G, O, P, Q, S, T, and U in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of the ASTM Standard. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, the ASTM Standard are described in the 
appropriate sections of this Report.  

7.1 Recognized Environmental Conditions 
WSP did not identify any recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 

7.2 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
WSP did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions in connection with the Subject Property. 

7.3 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 
WSP did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions in association with the Subject Property.  

7.4 De Minimis Conditions 
The following de minimis conditions was identified in connection with the Subject Property: 

• Minor staining was noted beneath what appeared to be a non-operational truck in the parking lot of Parcel 
E. However, the staining is considered to be de minimis as the concrete paved parking area appeared to 
be in good condition.  
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8.0 REFERENCES 
The Report’s author annotated the reference sources relied upon in preparing the Phase I ESA in the relevant 
sections of this Report. 
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9.0 QUALIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROFESSIONALS 

Ms. Becky Sundilson., Lead Consultant and Environmental Scientist with more than 20 years of professional 
experience, performed the site visit and report preparation. Mr. Jeff Bennett, a Senior Consultant and Senior 
Geologist with more than 30 years of professional experience, served as the Quality Assurance/Quality control 
(QA/QC) reviewer of the Report. Resumes for members of the project team are included in Appendix F. 

 

“We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of Environmental 

Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. 

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 

history, and setting of the Subject Property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in 

conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.” 

 

WSP USA Inc. 

 

 

Becky Sundilson Jeff Bennett  
Site Auditor Senior Reviewer 
Lead Consultant, Environmental Scientist Senior Consultant, Senior Geologist 
 

SA/SR 

 

 

 

WSP logo is a trademark of WSP USA, Inc. 
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Table 1: Summary of Off-Site Facilities Identified in Database Review, Sunnymead Master Drainage Plan (MDP) Line F and Line F-7 

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

GREASE MONKEY/VALVOLINE 
INSTANT OIL 
 
23165 HEMLOCK AVE 

UST, AST CERS 
HAZ WASTE, 
CERS TANKS, 
CERS, RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

Adjoining 
(Parcel A)/ 
West 

Up-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility was listed as having a UST 
(1007679489) and AST (A100425793) 
and identified as hazardous waste 
generator associated with EPA ID 
CAL000370665. In addition, this facility 
was listed as not generating federal 
hazardous waste as of 2012. 
 
Violations from 2002 to 2021 reported 
by the Riverside County Department of 
Health were related to handling, 
management, labeling and recycling of 
used oil and fuel filters, inadequate aisle 
space, hazardous materials business 
plan requirements, record retention, 
signage, and training. Subsequent 
records obtained from Riverside County 
Department of Health identified that the 
facility was listed as a hazardous waste 
generator as early as 1997. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

 
1 Database identifications refer to the EDR database report (Appendix C).  
2 Comments include information from EDR database report, as well as supplemental agency record review information, if available.  
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

WESTERN DENTAL SERVICES INC. 
 
23185 HEMLOCK AVE 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

Adjoining 
(Parcel A)/ 
West 

Up-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. No 
violations found. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

MORENO VALLEY COMMUNITY 
MEDICAL GRP 
 
23180 HEMLOCK AVE, STE 201 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

Adjoining 
(Drainage 
Easement on 
Hemlock/ 
West 
 

Up-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2020. No 
violations found. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

ARCO AM/PM / SAHAARA OIL INC / 
ARCO STORE 81684 / ARCO 
FACILITY NO. 655 
 
23145 HEMLOCK AVE 

UST, LUST, EDT 
Hist Auto, RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
RCRA-SQG, 
CERS HAZ 

0.04 mi / West-
Northwest 

Up-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility was identified as a historical 
gas station as beginning in 1997. The 
EDR database identified a total of four, 
double-walled, 10,000-gallon, gasoline 
USTs located at the facility (Tank ID 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

WASTE, CERS 
TANKS, FINDS 

RWM001MVU, RWM002MVU, 
RWM003MVU, and RWM004MVU). A 
LUST cased (Global ID T0606539627) 
was opened in 2002 associated for the 
facility due to a discovered leak of 
gasoline in the soil during subsurface 
monitoring. The case was identified as 
an open site assessment in 2003 and 
was granted closure with a no further 
action letter in 2004 by the Riverside 
County Local Oversight Program. 
Remediation was listed.  
 
This facility was identified as a RCRA 
SQG in 2004 for D001 (ignitable) and 
D018 (benzene); however, it was not 
generating federal hazardous waste as 
of 2020.  
 
Violations were reported from 
approximately 2016-2019, associated 
with completing permit for UST, labeling 
of hazardous waste containers, spill 
prevention measures, hazardous 
material business plan requirements, 
adequate secondary containment, 
monitoring and reporting, waste 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

characterization, failure to inspect 
hazardous waste areas, failure to 
comply with appropriate leak detection 
and overfill equipment, record retention, 
properly trained staff, failure to remove 
water from secondary containment, 
failure to monitor the interstitial space of 
double-walled tanks, and failure to 
record any unauthorized release from 
the primary containment. 
 
In GeoTracker, the subsurface 
monitoring was identified as being 
associated with the Site Acquisition 
Environmental Assessment done by 
SECOR International Incorporated in 
2002. Low concentrations of MTBE and 
TMB were detected in shallow soil at 
approximately 5 ft bgs. Groundwater 
estimated to be at 73 ft bgs.  Additional 
site investigation was conducted in 2003 
in which borings down to approximately 
95-100 ft bgs were ND except minor 
detections of oxygenates between 50-70 
ft bgs. Subsequent closure granted with 
no further action related to UST cleanup 
in 2004. 



January 24, 2023  12804B 2530.03.01 

 

 

 
  

 

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

 
In the GeoTracker database, information 
related to an Underground Storage Tank 
Unauthorized Release Report in 2007 
was identified for the facility. A minor 
spill occurred at pump#3 in which 
absorbent was used to contain and 
clean up the spill. 
 
Although the facility has operated as a 
gas station since 1997, based on the 
regulatory status (no further action), 
depth to groundwater, and only soil 
impact, the site is not considered a REC 
to the Subject Property. 

CERTIFIED TIRE – 1648 / SCHERE 
TIRE NO 14 / TIRE CHOICE / 
CERTIFIED TIRE & SERVICE 
CENTERS 
 
23135 HEMLOCK AVE 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
RCRA-SQG, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS 

0.04 mi / West-
Northwest 

Up-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility is listed as California 
hazardous waste generator from 2000-
2013 and RCRA SQG from 2000 to at 
least 2004. However, this facility was 
listed as not generating federal 
hazardous waste in 2018 and 2019. No 
violations found. 
 
A compliance inspection in 2020 
identified hazardous waste generated on 
site as used motor oil, used antifreeze, 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

spent lead acid batteries, absorbent 
towels and used oil filters. 
  
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

SHELL STATION & FOODMART / 
BROTHERS GAS / SHELL SERVICE 
STATION / SHELL #23050 / TAKEDA 
ATSUKO (SHELL OIL FD MART & 
CAR WASH) / MADALA 
INVESTMENTS LLC, DBA SRI 
SHELL 
 
23050 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

SWEEPS UST, 
CAFID UST, HIST 
CORTESE, UST, 
LUST, CERS HAZ 
WASTE, CERS 
TANKS, RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
CORTESE, 
CERS, HWTS 

0.11/ West-
Northwest 

Up-gradient/ 
Cross-gradient 

This facility was listed as a historical gas 
station beginning in 1998. In addition, 
identified as having three USTs with 
12,000 gal capacity each of unleaded 
gasoline. 
 
This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2019. No 
violations found. 
 
The facility was identified as LUST 
(Case #083303323T) due to a leak of 
gasoline discovered in 1998. The case 
was subsequently referred to local 
agency.  
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

According to GeoTracker, in 2002 
contaminated soil was identified during 
piping upgrades. Assessment activities 
were conducted between 2001 and 
2006 and groundwater monitoring was 
conducted between 2002 to 2009 (depth 
to water 75-83 ft bgs). Remediation with 
SVE began in 2004. The case was 
subsequently closed in 2010. 
 
Although the facility has operated as a 
gas station since 1998, based on the 
regulatory status (closed), depth to 
groundwater, and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

DUNN-EDWARDS PAINTS / DUNN-
EDWARDS PAINTS #143 
 
23050 HEMLOCK AVE 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS 

0.11 mi / West-
Northwest 

Up-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility was identified as a California 
hazardous waste generator as early as 
2014 and RCRA waste generation was 
noted in 2014. However, this facility was 
listed as not generating federal 
hazardous waste as of 2018. Hazardous 
wastes include oil base paints 
associated with paint recycle program 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

Violation 2016 hazardous materials 
business plan reporting, training, SDS 
availability – 2021 manifest 
documentation management 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

RAINFRESH CLEANERS / 
RAINBOW CLEANERS, STEVE 
SONG, DBA / RAIN FRESH 
CLEANERS / RAINFRESH 
CLEANERS, ERIC SONG  
 
12220 PIGEON PASS RD #C 

DRYCLEANERS, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, CERS, 
HWTS, RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.17 mi / 
Northwest 

Up-gradient Several violations were documented by 
the Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health during inspections 
from 2016-2019 related to: hazardous 
material business plan, failure to obtain 
waste generator ID number, manifest 
documentation, and training. 
 
Beginning in 2000, this facility was 
identified as dry cleaning including the 
use of PERC, petroleum solvent 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2019. No 
violations found. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

COREY K HOUMAND DDS 
 
12220 PIGEON PASS RD STE G 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.15 mi / 
Northwest 

Up-gradient This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. No 
violations found. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

MORENO VALLEY ANIMAL 
HOSPITAL 
 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.11 / North-
Northwest 

Upgradient/ 
Cross-gradient 

This facility is listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. No 
violations found 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

23051 SUNNYMEAD BLVD  
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

VISTA PAINT CORPORATION #16 
 
23030 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS, RCRA 
NonGen/NLR  

0.13 / West-
Northwest 

Up-gradient/ 
Cross-gradient 

This facility was listed as a California 
hazardous waste generator as early as 
2015 and RCRA waste generation was 
noted in 2011. However, this facility was 
listed as not generating federal 
hazardous waste as of 2018. 
 
The Riverside Department of 
Environmental Health identified a 
violation in 2021 which included: failure 
to dispose hazardous waste within 
regulatory required time frame. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

7-ELEVEN STORE 23520 / 
SOUTHLAND CORP #23520 / 7-
ELEVEN INC #23520 / SEVEN 
ELEVEN #23520(2111) 
 
23021 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
LUST, UST, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
SWEEPS UST, 
CERS TANKS, 
CA FID UST, 
CORTESE, HIST 
CORTESE, 
CERS, HWTS 

0.16 / West-
Northwest 

Up-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

LUST (Case #083303057T), soil only, 
gasoline, discovered 1997 during tank 
removal (Four USTs, 3 gas, 1 diesel, 
capacity 12,000 each). Case closed 
1998 by Riverside County Department 
of Environmental Health. New USTs 
were replaced in an alternate location on 
site. 
 
Several violations were documented by 
the Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health during inspections 
from 2017- 2020 including: failure to 
continuously monitor interstitial space of 
double-walled tank, hazardous materials 
business plan requirements, water in 
secondary containment, failure of line 
leak detector, notify CUPA of reportable 
unauthorized release, failure to operate 
UST system to prevent unauthorized 
releases including leaks, spills, and/or 
overfills, failure to record any 
unauthorize release from the primary 
containment, failure of leak detection 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

equipment, failure to meet tightness 
testing requirements, secondary 
containment testing, and UST 
monitoring plan. 
 
GeoTracker Sampling in 2003 during 
piping upgrade noted low levels of 
MTBE detected in soil. No further 
investigation due to depth to water, soil 
type, and reported contaminant 
concentrations. 
 
This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2021.  
 
Although the facility has operated as a 
gas station since 1997, based on the 
regulatory status (closed), depth to 
groundwater, only soil/soil vapor impact, 
and distance from the Subject Property, 
the site is not considered a REC to the 
Subject Property. 

JAMS KENNETH 
 
12134 ZINNIA STREET 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.19 / East-
northeast 

Up-gradient This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2021. No 
violations found. 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

HOME DEPOT 0616 
 
12255 PIGEON PASS RD 

RCRA-SQG, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS 

0.20 mi / West-
Northwest 

Up-gradient This facility was listed as a RCRA SQG 
as early as 1991 through 2021. 
Hazardous wastes stored on-site have 
included various retail hazardous waste, 
universal waste, spent fluorescent lights, 
sweeping, fertilizer waste, diesel, lead 
acid batteries, and helium. 
 
A few violations were documented by 
the Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health during inspections 
in 2021 related to hazardous material 
business plan requirements, NFPA 
signage, and hazardous waste labeling. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

ARTURO MONTES 
 
12093 BAYLESS ST 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.22 / 
Northeast 

Up-gradient This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2021. No 
violations found. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

LARRY HOLMES 
 
12110 BAYLESS  

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.23 / East-
Northeast 

Up-gradient This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2020. No 
violations found. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

BEST CLEANERS/ MORENO 
VALLEY 
 
11875 PIGEON PASS ROAD 

ENVIROSTOR, 
VCP 

0.37 mi/ North-
Northwest 

Up-gradient Voluntary Cleanup Program in 2015 for 
tetrachloroethene in soil and soil vapor. 
Various investigation related activities 
were conducted from 2015-2019. 
Resulting in a removal action work plan 
due in 2022. 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

 
As identified in Envirostor, in 2018, dry 
cleaning operations stopped, and 
property owners removed a non-
operational dry-cleaning machine and 
associated waste solvents from the unit. 
Further investigation is underway to 
determine the lateral and vertical extent 
of the release and design a sub-slab 
depressurization system to mitigate 
indoor air intrusion risk. 
 
Although the facility appears to be 
implementing site activities associated 
with sub-slab and indoor air intrusion, 
due to the distance from the Subject 
Property, the site is not considered a 
REC to the Subject Property. 

CIRCLE K STORES INC., SITE 
#2709471 / CIRCLE K STORE 
#2709471 / CIRCLE K STORES, 
INC#2709471 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST STE Q 

CERS HAZ 
WASTE, CERS 
TANKS, CERS, 
UST, RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.18 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient This facility was identified by the 
Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health as being a 
gasoline station and of having one or 
more USTs. 
 
This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. No 
violations were reported. 
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FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

MOBIL / EXXONMOBIL OIL CORP / 
MOBIL SERVICE STATION #18-GOY 
/ MOBIL STATION 18-GOY 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST 

SWEEPS UST, 
CA FID UST, EMI, 
RCRA-SQG, 
UST, LUST, 
CORTESE, CERS 

0.18 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient This facility was identified as a LUST 
(ID# T0606599292) in 2001 for a leak of 
gasoline to soil that was listed in 
GeoTracker as being identified during 
piping upgrades.  Site assessment 
activities reported low concentrations of 
gasoline, xylene, ethylbenzene, and 
MTBE with maximum concentrations 
reported at 15 ft bgs. Groundwater is 
present at 85 ft bgs. Therefore, the case 
was closed with a no further action letter 
by the Riverside County Local Oversight 
Program in 2002. 
 
Four USTs were identified at the facility. 
In addition, this facility was listed as not 
generating federal hazardous waste as 
of 2006. 
 
Based on the regulatory status 
(closed/no further action), depth to 
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DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 
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RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 
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groundwater, only soil impact, and 
distance from the Subject Property, the 
site is not considered a REC to the 
Subject Property. 

TOWNGATE CLEANERS, YOUNG 
JIN HONG, DBA / DRYCLEAN USA / 
TOWNGATE CLEANERS, BON JOO 
SHIN DBA / TOWNGATE 
CLEANERS / TOWNGATE 
CLEANERS INC 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST #1-6 

DRYCLEANERS, 
EMI, 
ENVIROSTOR, 
VCP, HAZNET, 
HWTS 

0.19 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient This facility was identified as a dry 
cleaners as indicated by the application 
for the South Coast Air Quality 
Management District beginning in 1996. 
Permit information identified the facility 
as including dry-to-dry non-vent and dry 
cleaning with perchloroethylene. 
Hazardous waste generation was noted 
as early as 2002.  
 
The facility was listed as being in a 
Voluntary Cleanup Program in 2014 
(Global ID 540057) with potential 
contaminants of concern, PCE and TCE, 
in soil and soil vapor. However, the case 
was identified as “completed” 2014. 
Although the facility has operated as a 
dry cleaner since 1996, based on the 
regulatory status (completed), depth to 
groundwater, only soil/soil vapor impact, 
and distance from the Subject Property, 
the site is not considered a REC to the 
Subject Property. 
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SHERWIN-WILLIAMS #8216 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.24 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient This facility was listed as a hazardous 
waste generator and was listed as not 
generating federal hazardous waste as 
of 2018. No violations found 
 
This facility is not considered a REC to 
the Subject Property. 

ULTA BEAUTY 697 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.24 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient This facility was listed as a hazardous 
waste generator and was listed as not 
generating federal hazardous waste as 
of 2018. No violations found 
 
This site is not considered a REC to the 
Subject Property. 

Del Taco 240 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST 

CERS 0.26 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient (Listed in database under Map ID J81) 
Violations were noted by the Riverside 
County Department of Environmental 
Health in 2021 related to hazardous 
material business plan requirements. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 
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TJ MAXX 1301 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS 

0.26 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient This facility was listed as a hazardous 
waste generator and was listed as not 
generating federal hazardous waste as 
of 2018. No violations found. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

DOLLAR TREE #04073 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST STE D2 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.26 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient Violations were noted by the Riverside 
County Department of Environmental 
Health in 2020 related to hazardous 
materials business plan requirements, 
NFPA signage, and training. The 
hazardous waste generated on site was 
identified as various retail waste, 
electronic waste and contaminated 
absorbent waste. 
 
This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 
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BURLINGTON STORE #761 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST STE A 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.26 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient This facility was listed as a hazardous 
waste generator and was listed as not 
generating federal hazardous waste as 
of 2018. No violations found. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

ROSS DRESS FOR LESS #0177 
 
12625 FREDERICK ST STE C5 

LUST, CPS-SLIC, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
CHMIRS, Notify 
65, CERS, 
NonGen/NLR 

0.19 / West-
Southwest 

Cross-gradient Violations were noted by the Riverside 
County Department of Environmental 
Health in 2015 related to failure to 
properly handle, store, or treat 
hazardous waste provide false info on 
permit application/documents, 
record/manifest retention, failure to 
obtain hazardous waste generator 
permit, and failure to properly dispose 
hazardous waste.  Additionally, the 
facility was identified as a retail 
department store with having various 
retail hazardous waste. 
 
This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. 
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Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

MORENO VALLEY CLEANERS 
 
23779 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

CPS-SLIC, CERS 0.36 / East- 
Southeast 

Cross-gradient This facility was listed as a SLIC case 
for potential tetrachloroethene present in 
soil. However, a no further action letter 
was provided by the RWQCB in 1997. 
 
Based on the regulatory status (no 
further action), depth to groundwater, 
only soil impact, and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

DISCOUNT TIRE CENTERS #077 / 
ANDONIAN ENTERPRISES INC DBA 
DISCOUNT TIRE CENTERS 
 
23316 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS, RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.05 / South-
Southeast & 
East 

Down-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility was listed as a California 
hazardous waste generator beginning 
as early as 1997. RCRA waste 
generation was noted in 1997, 2003, 
and 2005. However, this facility was 
listed as not generating federal 
hazardous waste as of 2018. 
 
Several compliance inspections noted 
by Riverside Department of 
Environmental Health identified 
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violations from 2015 to 2019 which 
included: hazardous material 
inventory/reporting, labeling of oil tanks, 
management of capture waste in 
secondary containment, management of 
empty drums, SDS availability, training, 
proper management/storage of 
hazardous materials, emergency 
response signage,  
 
Hazardous material storage/generation 
has included oil/used oil, transmission 
fluid, antifreeze/waste antifreeze, used 
oil filters, absorbent, and spent lead-acid 
batteries. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

O’REILLY AUTO PARTS STORE 
4773 / O’REILLY AUTO PARTS 
STORE #4773 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
CERS HAZ 

0.06 / South-
Southeast & 
East 

Down-
gradient/Cross-
gradient 

This facility is listed as a California 
hazardous waste generator as early as 
2017 and RCRA hazardous waste 



January 24, 2023  12804B 2530.03.01 

 

 

 
  

 

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

 
23334 SUNYMEAD BLVD 

WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS 

generator in 2017. However, this facility 
was listed as not generating federal 
hazardous waste as of 2018. 
 
Several violations were documented by 
the Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health during inspections 
from 2016-2020 related to: fire 
extinguishers, testing and maintaining 
alarm systems, fire protection, spill 
control, and decontamination 
equipment. 
 
In 2020, the Riverside County 
Department of Environmental Health 
identified the on-site hazardous waste 
as spent lead acid batteries, various 
retail hazardous waste, contaminated 
absorbent material, used oil filters, 
waste antifreeze and waste oil. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
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considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

SUNNYMEAD VILLAGE DENTAL 
GROUP 
 
12900 FREDERICK ST 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.08 / South-
Southwest 

Down-gradient This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. No 
violations found. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

IEH AUTOPARTS, LLC DBA SUTO 
PLUS #724 / PEP BOYS MANNY, 
MOE & JACK #724 / PEP BOYS #724 
 
23470 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

RCRA-SQG, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, CERS, 
RCRA-LQG 

0.08 / 
Southeast-East 
& South 

Down-gradient/ 
Cross-gradient 

This facility was listed as a RCRA LQG 
in 2020 and RCRA SQG in 2020-2021.  
 
Compliance inspections by the Riverside 
County Department of Environmental 
Health did not report any violations. The 
facility was identified as an auto retail 
parts shop and contains an auto service 
center. Hazardous waste streams 
include, but not limited to the following: 
used oil, spent antifreeze, used filters, 
brake fluids, and universal waste. 
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Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

ANTONIO A TAN MD 
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS  
 
12980 FREDERICK ST STE D 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.10 / South-
Southwest 

Down-gradient This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2020. No 
violations found. 
 
No records found in GeoTracker or 
Envirostor. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

AUTOZONE 5565 
 
23510 SUNNYMEAD BLVD 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR, 
CERS HAZ 
WASTE, 
HAZNET, CERS, 
HWTS 

0.16 / 
Southeast-East 

Down-gradient/ 
Cross-gradient 

This facility was identified as a 
hazardous waste generator from 2007-
2021 and was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2018. 
 
A few violations were documented by 
the Riverside County Department of 
Environmental Health during inspections 
in 2017 related to hazardous material 
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business plan requirements and record 
keeping. During the inspections the 
facility was identified as a retail auto 
shop with on-site hazardous waste 
storage including various retail 
hazardous waste, orphan waste, waste 
oil and filters, used lead acid batteries, 
waste absorbent and waste antifreeze, 
motor oil, and soda ash. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

EUNICESA THOMAS 
 
12581 SOFTWIND DR 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.19 / East-
Southeast 

Down-gradient/ 
Cross-gradient 

This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2021. No 
violations found. 
 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 

DIAZ’S AUTO MECHANIC INC 
 
23550 SUNNYMEAD BLVD STE 106 

RCRA 
NonGen/NLR 

0.20 / 
Southeast-East 

Down-gradient/ 
Cross-gradient 

This facility was listed as not generating 
federal hazardous waste as of 2020. No 
violations found. 



January 24, 2023  12804B 2530.03.01 

 

 

 
  

 

FACILITY NAME AND ADDRESS DATABASE1 
DISTANCE 
(MILES) / 

DIRECTION 
FROM SITE 

LOCATION 
RELATIVE TO 

INFERRED 
GROUNDWATER 

FLOW 
DIRECTION 

COMMENTS2 

 
Based on the available agency 
documentation and distance from the 
Subject Property, the site is not 
considered a REC to the Subject 
Property. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2014 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2010 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2005 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

2000 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1995 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1992 þ ¨ EDR Digital Archive

1990 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 þ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 ¨ ¨ Haines Criss-Cross Directory

6994778- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Graham & Hemlock
Moreno Valley, CA   92557     

Year CD Image Source

GRAHAM ST

2017 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A7 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A12 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A17 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A22 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A25 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A28 EDR Digital Archive

1990 pg A30 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990 pg A31 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 pg A34 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A35 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1980 pg A36 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1976 pg A37 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1971 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source

HEMLOCK AVE

2017 pg A5 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A10 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A15 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A20 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A24 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A27 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A29 EDR Digital Archive

1990 pg A32 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1990 pg A33 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

1985 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1980 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

6994778- 5 Page 2



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year CD Image Source

1976 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Target and Adjoining not listed in Source

1971 - Haines Criss-Cross Directory Street not listed in Source
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied
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City Directory Images



-

GRAHAM ST

EDR Digital Archive

6994778.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

11784 GONZALES, MARTIN L
11792 MILLER, CAMERON
11800 GARCIA, HILBERTO G
11808 LUQUE, FABIOLA
11816 ALVAREZ, ALVIN N
11824 BENNETT, CASE E
11832 HERRERA, MARTIN
11840 MAGALLAN, HERIBERTO
11848 SANCHEZ, JOSE
11849 MCKEE, ROBERT P
11854 YBARRA, EDWARD D
11855 GOMEZ, JAMIE V
11860 MORALES, OSCAR
11861 REYES, VICTOR J
11867 PAREDES, JESSICA
11885 SIFUENTES, DIMAS
11886 FELIX, FRANCISCO
11897 STRATTON, CLAYTON
11898 BASTA, ABEL S
11905 WILLIAMS, CICELLI C
11906 HERNANDEZ, HERNAN
11913 GRAHAM, SITESH
11921 GOMEZ, MARY A
11929 MARTINEZ, GABINO A
11938 OWENS, NILES J
11945 PINZON, EDUARDO
11946 GREEN, JONATHAN E
11954 HERNANDEZ, HECTOR
11970 FINCH, RUSSELL C
11978 SANTANA, SERGIO L
11986 NYANTEKYI, EMELIA A
11994 POSADAS, KERI L
12050 ANDERSON, RAZELL
12060 BAKER, DANNY W
12074 SOLORZANO, FRANCISCO
12088 HOMMEL, JIMMY L
12100 RODRIGUEZ, JUAN
12105 QUIROZ, HERIBERTO E
12110 BONNER, RAYMOND
12118 FRAUSTO, JOSE E
12126 JOHNSON, MICHAEL
12134 SAMS, MARIE
12142 ELSHABASY, ADLY S
12152 GIL, ALFONSO M
12172 CORONA, CYNTHIA
12182 ANDERSON, SHERRY L
12215 ALEXANDER, FLINT

ALVAREZ, ANGEL R
BARNETT, KALEELAH
BLUE, CHRISTOPHER
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12215 BOBO, CRYSTAL I
CASTREJON, LINDA
CONNERS, DAVID M
FRANCO, ENGEE
GONZALEZ, AMBER
GREEN, ROLAND
HARRIS, PRESTON H
HOUSTON, JON M
HUNTER, YOLANDA S
JOHNSON, DENNIS
JORDAN, ERIC
MACIEL, FRANCINE
MARTIN, WANDA
MCLAUGHLIN, MICHELLE A
OLIVER, CHARLES
PICKERSGILL, CRISTAL A
ROBERTSON, LADONNA
RODRIGUEZ, YESENIA L
RUSHING, JERRY S
SHAKOTNO, STEPHEN J
SWANSON, CHRYSTAL
VERGES, DAMARIE
WEBSTER, TESIA
WHITE, LANCE
WILSON, MATHEW

12218 HARRIS, CHRIS J
12230 ARAMBURO, CARLOS C
12315 BARLOW, MARY

BILLINGTON, JMOY
BROWN, DANIEL
CALIXTO, RAUL
CINCLAIR, BRENDA
COLE, TONNIE
COOK, CECELIA
CURETON, CYNTHIA
DADE, ANIYAH
DAVIS, JOSHUA
DAVIS, RAYMELL
DENT, CHERYL A
DENT, CLAUDE
DEVINE, BIANCA
DUVALL, ROZ H
ELISEO, VINCENCO
ESCALERA, DANIEL
FIELDS, APRIL S
FLOYD, ERIN
GONZALEZ, AMBER
GONZALEZ, S
HADDOCK, LAMETRIA
HILL, NATASHA
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12315 HOLDER, NIQUITA
KEEBLE, DAWN E
LANDA, ROSA M
LECOUNT, TREY
MACKEY, CLARENCE
MARTINEZ, RICKY
MAYHAND, SONYA
MIKKELSON, ALISHA
MILLER, EBONY
MILLSAP, MARTINA
MITCHELL, SAMANTHA
MORENO, JEANETTE
MORENO, TAWNY E
OLIVAS, PAUL R
PEREZ, AMANDA M
PEREZ, NELSON
POE, DEANDRE
POLK, VICTORIA
RAMOS, MARTHA
ROBLEDO, LASHAWN
ROBLEDO, LASHAWNA L
ROSRIO, HUMBERTO
ROSS, ANDI J
SCOTT, ALENA M
SCOTT, WAYNE
SEBULSKY, DWANE
SEDZRO, EDEM B
SHEPPARD, JAMES H
SMITH, EDDIELEE O
SMITH, MARIA A
THOMAS, JAMES E
THOMPSON, STACEY L
TYSON, MARY
ULRICH, EVALEE
VARGAS, GUILLERMO
WEATHERMAN, YESHASWINI
WILEY, STEPHANIE
WILLIAMS, JACQUELINE
WILLIAMS, ROBERT
WYNN, GAIL
YOUNG, KEITH
ZAMOREZ, PETER
ZARAGOZA, JOSE

12325 ASHWOOD APARTMENTS
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23050 AC NEJEDLY
DUNN EDWARDS PAINTS

23125 BURGER KING
23135 CERTIFIED TIRE & SERVICE CENTERS

MORENO VALLEY PARAMOUNT LOCKSMITH IN
23160 AMERICAS TIRE
23165 HENLEY PACIFIC LA LLC

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
23180 A & S SMOG

REAL LIVING PREMIER REALTY
23185 TW FASSION

WESTERN DENTAL
23190 TOTAL STORAGE SOLUTIONS

WESTERN STATES SELF STORAGE
23195 BELCHER, MARTHA A

BOWLIN, SHERI
GALLOWAY, TAMMIE
JACKSON, CHRISTOPHER
JACKSON, OLEVIA
KAISER, STANFIELD
KIM, LIZA M
MELLADO, ARTEMIO
RIDER, CLENESHA
ROJAS, GUZMAN
SPEARS, TERI M

23227 BRIM, MARQUEL
FOUNTAIN, YOLANDA L
MUSTAFA, TAMUR
PAWLING, DAVID
SERNA, NATIALY
TARIQ, LANETTE
TORRES, JESUS
TOWNGATE RACQUET CLUB APT
TRICE, RAMEL
WELLS, MICHAEL

23229 BEAL, EMILY
BEAL, ROMANATE
CARDENAS, AMANDA
CARLISLE, ERNEST
GOODE, SHANNON
HARDING, LINDA J
HERNANDEZ, TONY
MARIN, HUGO O
NELSON, BERNICE C
TORRES, JESSICA
VANG, JULIE

23270 FAMILY SERVICE ASSOCIATION
FAMILY SERVICES ASSOCIATION

23273 AMARAL, M
CROCI, R
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23273 FORD, DEONTRAY I
HANSBERGER, BRENDA
HARPER, AGUSTINE
HARPER, DANIEL
JONES, LUCY
KELLEY, MAE
VASQUEZ, JEREMI

23285 BARGAS, MELISSA
JONES, ANGELA
LYNCH, CHRISTOPHER
MALDONA, PASCULE
MORALES, MARTIN
ROBINSON, JASON

23299 DIAZ, DOUGLAS
EDICK, ROBERT J
GAVIN, ROBERT
RANDOLPH, VANESSA N
VASQUEZ-LOPEZ, CLETA
VAUGHN, HATTIE

23305 ADAMS, SAKINA
GREEN, ALICE
JENKINS, JAMES
TABOR, SARAH A
WEST, LOURENA
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11784 NEGRETE, NAPOLEON C
11792 ANDERSON, THOMAS R
11800 GARCIA, HILBERTO
11808 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11816 DIAZ, ARNOLD
11824 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11832 HERRERA, MARTIN
11840 MAGALLAN, HERIBERTO
11841 CAMPBELL, CRAIG O
11848 ARZATE, MIKE
11849 MCKEE, ROBERT P
11854 YBARRA, EDWARD D
11855 SINGH, TAJINDER
11860 YBARRA, EDWARD D
11861 REYES, VICTOR J
11867 PAREDES, JESSICA
11874 JIMENEZ, EDGAR
11875 MAHARAJ, ROBERT
11885 SIFUENTES, DIMAS
11886 SALINAS, GEORGE G
11897 GUSTAVSEN, NICOLE
11898 BASTA, ABEL S
11905 WILLIAMSCRISP, CICELLI C
11906 GONZALEZ, SIMON
11913 CHAVEZ, LEONARDO
11914 KEMP, LEROY
11921 VELEZ, FERNANDO
11922 STANISLAUS, CLARISSA L
11929 LEONGUERRERO, DOLEEN C
11930 SILVER, PATRICIA
11938 ALFIER, LOUIS A
11939 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11945 LUDWIG, SYLVIA
11946 GREEN, JONATHAN E
11954 PARTIDA, JESUS J
11962 GRAY, DIANA L
11970 FINCH, RUSSELL C
11978 STUCK, DALILAH
11986 NYANTEKYI, EMELIA A
11994 MORAN, KEN
12030 HERNANDEZ, HECTOR
12050 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12060 HOMMEL, JIMMY
12088 HOMMEL, JIMMY L
12100 RODRIGUEZ, JUAN
12105 QUIROZ, HERIBERTO E
12110 PORTLOCK, GERALD
12118 FRAUSTO, JOSE E
12126 GASTON, JENNIFER M
12134 ERVIN, CARLIOUS
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12152 GIL, ALFONSO M
12172 CORONA, CYNTHIA
12182 ANDERSON, SHERRY L
12198 SWEGLES, CHARLES L
12215 ALVAREZ, ANGEL R

BARTOSCH, EVELYNN L
BAXTER, JUNE
BOBO, CRYSTAL I
BROWN, NIKISHA
BURTS, SHAKERA
CANSECO, AMANDA
COX, HEATHER A
GARIBAY, MELISSA
HARDY, CLIFTON E
HAYES, KHRISTINA
HEATHER, A
HOUSTON, JON M
HUNTER, YOLANDA S
JORDAN, ERIC
MCLAUGHLIN, MICHELLE A
MEFFERD, LUCAS
MORRISSEY, AMY L
OLIVER, CHARLES
PALETTA, JOHN W
PERKINS, DESTINY
QUIJADA, SANTIAGO
RUBIO, DIANE E
SANTANA, PADRO
SOLEJ, JOHN
SUMLIN, EARLINE
VERGES, DAMARIE
WHEELER, REBECCA
WILSON, MATHEW
WRIGHT, CHERRISH

12218 HARRIS, CHRIS J
12226 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12230 DELGADO, BARBARA A
12315 AMEZCUA, EMMANUEL L

BOOKER, D
BOWLIN, RONNIE
CALIXTO, RAUL
CALLOWAY, GERALDINE
CHANDLER, ROBIN
CHAVEZ, ELIZABETH
CHEATHAM, MONICA
COLE, TONNIE
COOK, CECELIA
DENT, CLAUDE
ELISEO, VINCENCO
ESTRELLA, ERIC A
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12315 FLOYD, ERIN
FOLSOM, MITCHELLE
GRAUMAN, MARIA
GUITON, RACHELLE
HARRIS, JLINDA
HERRON, ROBERT R
HILL, TYRONE
HOSKINS, CHAVELA
JOHNSON, DEE
JONES, JOHN A
JONES, YVETTE V
KEEBLE, DAWN E
KIM, LINA
LEWIS, MICHAEL
LOVE, VINCENT E
MARBURY, LORIN J
MITCHELL, SAMANTHA
MOLOI, MOEKETSI N
MORENO, JEANETTE
NELSON, TAJAYUNAE
OLIVAS, PAUL R
ORTIZ, LETI
PARKER, KEVIN C
PAYNE, DANZEL L
PEREZ, GRISELDA
POLK, VICTORIA
ROSRIO, HUMBERTO
SANDERS, NICOLE
SANDERS, TANTENIA
SHAWVER, MICHAEL
SINCLAIR, BRENDA
SMITH, LOVELY
STOWELL, REGINA M
TATE, SHUNTA
TAYLOR, MARY L
THOMAS, GROVER
THORTON, JULIE
TYSON, MARY
ULRICH, EVALEE
VARGAS, GUILLERMO
VASQUEZ, KATRINA
WHITE, BOBBY
WHITEHURST, JASMINE
WHORTON, ANTEAUS
WILLIAMS, ROBERT
WYNN, GAIL
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23050 DUNN EDWARDS CORP
DUNN EDWARDS PAINTS

23125 BURGER KING
23135 CERTIFIED TIRE

GOODYEAR AUTO SERVICE CENTER
GOODYEAR SERVICE
GOODYEAR TIRE & SERVICE
SCHER TIRE

23160 AMERICAS TIRE
23165 HENLEY PACIFIC LA LLC

VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE
23180 REAL LIVING PREMIER REALTY
23185 TW FASSION

WESTERN DENTAL
23190 WESTERN STATES
23195 BELCHER, MARTHA

BUCKLESS, DARRYL
KIM, LIZA M
NORIEGA, CRISTINA
ROJAS, M
SINGLETON, ANGEL

23227 DELRIO, SALVADOR
SMITH, RYAN
THOMPSON, A
TOWNGATE RACQUET CLUB APT
WATSON, DUKE A

23229 ABDULLAH, NAIMAH
BEAL, ROMANATE
BOVELL, TEDROY
CARLISLE, ERNEST
CHARLES, TYNESHIA
FORD, TIOSHA
GARCIA, JEFFREY A
GOODE, SHANNON
HARDING, LINDA J
JONES, TALLIOFERRO
SINCLAIR, S
WHITE, VAIL

23240 BURNEY, STEPHAON
23270 FAMILY SERVICES ASSOCIATION
23273 BROWN, FRANKIE

DORSEY, MICHELLE
GIPSON, MICHAEL D
JONES, KATRINA
SHAKOOR, HANA
SMITH, HAROLD J
STINSON, CHANNA K
VASQUEZ, JEREMI
ZASQUEZ, JEREMI

23285 BROWN, KARA
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23285 DADIA, RACANAE
GARCIA, JOHN M
MOFFITT, ALEXIS
ODDIRI, CLARE D
PAYNE, SHUNTEKA R

23299 EDWARDS, MICHELLE
GOODINE, KAHLELAH M
JONES, JAMESSIA N
RANDOLPH, VANESSA N
VASQUEZ-LOPEZ, CLETA

23305 BOTILLER, SABRINA
GROMBACHER, JOSHUA M
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11784 NEGRETE, NAPOLEON C
11792 ANDERSON, GLADIS P
11800 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11808 TINAJERO, ABELARDO
11816 MITCHELL, WILLIAM C
11824 BENNETT, CASE E
11832 LEYVA, MARIA G
11840 MAGALLAN, HERIBERTO
11841 HAWKSLEY, JOHN S
11848 MAGANA, ELSA
11849 MENDOZA, DIANA
11854 ROBISON, LIBBY
11855 GOMEZ, JAMIE V
11860 YBARRA, EDWARD D
11861 LOZANO, MARIBEL
11867 GUERRERO, LEONARDO Z
11874 JIMENEZ, EDGAR
11875 MAHARAJ, ROBERT
11885 SIFUENTES, DIMAS
11886 MCCANNA, JAMES I
11897 SHACKELFORD, MARGARET
11898 BASTA, ABEL
11905 CRISP, LORENZO D
11906 GONZALEZ, SIMON M
11913 BROWN, TAAJ
11914 STRAFFIN, GREG
11922 STANISLAUS, CLARISSA
11929 KURYLOWICZ, RICHARD
11930 EPSTEIN, PATRICK
11939 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11945 CLARK, M
11946 GREEN, JOAN B
11954 HERNANDEZ, HECTOR
11970 FINCH, RUSSELL C
11978 LANG, TAMARA A
11986 NYANTEKYI, PHILIP K
11994 MORAN, KERI L
12030 MIRRICHO, G
12050 LEON, NIDIA
12060 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12074 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12088 HOMMEL, JIMMY L
12100 RODRIGUEZ, JUAN
12105 QUIROZ, HERIBERTO E
12110 HENDRIX, ALONDA M
12134 SAMS, SUZANNE M
12142 FROST, THOMAS K
12152 GIL, ALFONSO M
12172 MINASYAN, HASMIK
12182 ANDERSON, SHERRY L



(Cont'd)

-

GRAHAM ST

EDR Digital Archive

6994778.5   Page: A13

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

12198 SWEGLES, CHARLES L
12215 ALVAREZ, ANGEL R

BOBO, CRYSTAL I
BROWN, KHADIJA M
BUSTOS, MICHELE
CARSON, MICHAEL
CORNELIOUS, MICHELLE D
FRAZIER, SHERRON
FULLER, RUTHIE
GONZALEZ, CHRISTINA
GREEN, REGINA
HOLLAND, K
JOHNSON, KATHERINE P
KESSLER, S
LANCASTER, DOLORES
MILLER, KEITH
MOORE, STACY
MORALES, DINA
MOSQUEDA, MONICA
NAVARRO, STEVEN
PERKINS, SHANTA
ROYAL, ROBERT
SMITH, NATHANIEL
SUMLIN, EARLINE
TATE, RHONDA

12218 NUENKAW, HARRIS
12226 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12230 ARAMBURO, CARLOS C
12315 ANDERSON, CHARLES

BROWN, TAMARA
CANFIELD, ROBERT S
CHANNELL, CYNTHIA
CHEATHAM, MONIQUE
CLOSURE, LAURA T
DAVIS, DAVID
DODSON, JONI
DOMINGUEZ, JESUS
EALY, REKITA
ELISEO, VINCENCO
FIGUEROA, MARIA
FIGUEROA, ROCIO
FOLSOM, MITCHELLE
GONZELES, CANDICE
GRIGGS, CLARISTA
HAMILTON, DEAN
HENRY, NATASHA
HOWLETT, FELICIA M
JOHNSON, TELISHA D
JUDGE, PAMELA M
KEASLING, KATHIE J
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12315 KEEBLE, DAWN
KETCHUM, DONALD
LAKEY, DENISE
LOVELACE, RENEE
MADDOX, BRENT
MALPASS, GEORGE E
MANALAKOS, BONITA
MCWILLIAMS, SHARON
MEYERS, RICHARD A
MIDDLEBY, CARLENE
MILLER, DENEL
MONARREZ, NATHALIE
MONTGOMERY, CHRISTINA
MORRIS, DARCELL
NEAL, LATONYA
OLIVAS, VICKIE
PECK, MAKIA S
PENTON, MARIO
PEREZ, YUKI
PERRY, ROBERT
RAMEY, JUANITA
ROOKS, JESSE
SIMPSON, STEVE
SISSON, EVALEE
SOTELO, GUSTAVO
STOWELL, REGINA M
SWEATT, L
TAVIS, VANESSA
VASQUEZ, KATRINA
VILLALOBOS, JEN
VINSON, OMAR
WALLACE, C
WEATHERMAN, ERICK
WILLS, CHARLES A

12318 ANDERLIE, SHERRY
12325 ASHWOOD APARTMENT HOMES
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23050 BANNER MATTRESS
23125 BURGER KING
23135 B SCHER CERTIFIED AUTO CTR
23145 AMPM
23159 DURLEY, KIMBERLY P
23160 AMERICAS TIRE CO
23165 E Z LUBE
23185 BEAUCHAMP

LUNG BUSTERS SWIM & SPORT
SHAO HEALTH THERAPY
WESTERN DENTAL CTR

23190 WESTERN STATES SELF STORAGE
23195 MOORE, JETOIYA

SMITH, L
STILLWELL, JANETTE

23227 ARINWINE, VIDA M
DELRIO, SALVADOR
MCCLAIN, TINA L
MCGOWAN, SHEILA M
RODRIGUEZ, V
SAUNDERS, MILAN
SEXTON, CHRISTI
TEPPER, JANA
TOWNGATE RACQUET CLUB APT

23229 ABDULLAH, NAIMAH
BOVELL, TEDROY
DEWEY, KORSUM
FORD, TIOSHA
GOODLIN, CAROL J
KERCE, DEVON
MCCOY, LAKESHA
SINCLAIR, S
SINGLETON, QUINCY
TATUM, NICHOLE R

23270 FAMILY SERVICES ASSN
23273 BLOW, JAMES

GIPSON, MICHAEL D
HATZIDAKIS, NANCY G
JHONSON, C
JOHNSON, CRYSTAL
JONES, KATRINA
OLWER, ELIZABETH M
ROSENAU, RAYDRIAN
SINGLETON, GENA
SMITH, HAROLD A

23285 CAPPS, MARC D
COUTEE, TYRHONDA
FLETCHER, DWAYNE
HATTEN, BERNADETTE S
HENDERSON, LISHA T
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23285 HUDDLESTON, DAMON V
RANKINS, MARCUS

23299 DICKERSON, MORRIS
GUERECA, BERNARDO
LINCH, MAURICE
RANDOLPH, VANESSA N
RODRIGUEZ, REYNA
SEARS, EBONI J
WOODS, V

23304 MINOR, DEBORAH
23305 DUNHAM, KELLY B

MARTINEZ, B
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11784 GONZALES, MARTIN
11792 ANDERSON, GLADIS P
11800 FREEMAN FAMILY CHILD CARE

FREEMAN, LARRY
11808 TINAJERO, ABELARDO
11816 MITCHELL, WILLIAM C
11824 BENNETT, CASE E
11832 PROTHO, SEAN C
11840 MAGALLAN, HERIBERTO
11841 HAWKSLEY, JOHN S

J H ELECTRICAL
JH ELECTRICAL

11848 RUSSELL, JOAQUIN
11849 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11854 TORO, ROSA E
11855 CHAU, MINH
11860 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11861 LOZANO, MARIBEL
11867 GUERRERO, LEONARDO G
11875 MAHARAJ, ROBERT A
11886 BOYER, PAMELA L
11897 LUU, MICHAEL
11898 BASTA, ABEL
11906 GONZALEZ, SIMON
11913 CARDENAS, JOSE
11914 OROZCO, SILVANO
11921 VILLALTA, CESAR
11922 STANISLAUS, CLARISSA
11930 HUNT, JOHN W
11939 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11945 MALDONADO, TAMARA
11954 RAMIREZ, YSABEL J
11962 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11970 FINCH, RUSSELL C
11978 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11986 NYANTEKYI, PHILIP K
11994 PEREZ, MARGARITA
12050 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12060 OGLE, CHRISTINE L
12088 HOMMEL, JIMMY L
12100 RODRIGUEZ, JUAN
12105 VALENCIA, RITA
12142 FROST, THOMAS K
12152 GIL, ALFONSO M
12182 ANDERSON, SHERRY L
12198 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12215 BEAVEN, LAURA

BERNARD, BRANDON
BOYCE, ALANA
BROWN, RAHIM
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12215 CALHOUN, LENORA M
CANO, JANDE A
CARSON, MICHAEL
CONNERS, SHEILA N
COX, TENISHA Y
CROOK, ANTHONY J
DOSS, JOELEAN
EDWARDS, ANETTE
GOMEZ, VANESSA
HARRIS, CHITRAA
HIGGS, KEENAN
HOLLAND, K
HOLLINS, JOSEPH
KING, LYMAN
LOCKETT, SHARAIL
LORENZ, TRISTAN M
MCCONICO, RODERICK
MILLER, KEITH
MIRANDA, DOMINGO
MITCHELL, T
RITCHIE, CHRISTOPHER
ROBINSON, CHRIS S
SEGERS, UNDINA M
SUMLIN, EARLINE
TURNER, THELL O
TYLER, YATASHA

12218 NUENKAW-HARRIS, CHITRAA
12226 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12315 BADILLO, ALMA

BELTRAN, H
BENSON, D
BLACK, VICKIE
BURRELL, DAJIA
CARTER, CORNELL
ESQUIVEL, AARON
FIERRO, TAMMY L
FIGUEROA, MARIA
GIBBS, BILLY J
HADDAD, TONYA T
HARDY, ANTHONY
HARRIS, SONYA G
HAYES, GLORIA J
HENDERSON, FRAN A
HICKMAN, JOHNNY
HILL, TANJALEKA
HOUSTON, MICHELLE A
HUGHES, ARMITA
IBARRA, EDDIE
LANCASTER, CLARENCE
LIDDELL, JAMES B
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12315 LOERA, MAYRA M
LOPEZ JANITORIAL
LOVE, VINCENT
MALPASS, GEORGE E
MARTINEZ, RICKY
MASON, PHYLLIS
MCCOULLUM, ALICE
MCQUEEN, NIKKI
MERGET, LUCY A
MEYER, FRANCINE
MEYERS, FRANCINE
MILLER, CHRISTOPHERT
MORFIN, FRANCISCO I
NEELY, PAMELA
NELOMWIP, IRENE
OLIVAS, VICKIE
ORTIZ, BARBARA
PEREZ, JAMES J
PREDIUM, I
PRILL, SARA L
QUINN, MICHAEL O
STUART, MICHAEL R
THOMAS, K
WALKER, SHELLY
WHITAKER, MICHAEL E
WILLS, CHARLES
WITHERSPOON, FRANK
ZIA, AHMAD R

12318 ANDERLIE, SHERRY
12325 ASHWOOD APTS
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23050 BANNER MATTRESS
23135 GOODYEAR TIRES
23159 DURLEY, K
23165 AMERICAS TIRE CO

GREASE MONKEY
23185 BEAUCHAMP, ORTHODONTICS

MCDONALD, R
23190 WESTERN STATES SELF STORAGE
23195 ANDERSON, TERRANCE

BROWN, L
CIAU, MANUEL
DONALDSON, MACEO
FUENTES, SANDRA T
JOHNSON, KATHERINE
MCCOY, DAMON
REYES, CARLOS I
SMITH, QUENICKIA
SOUTHALL, CHALAYWA
WARD, JOANN

23227 ARCHULETA, MICHELLE
COLLINS, VIRGINIA
MCCLAIN, TINA
SAMANO, JENA C
TOWNGATE RACQUET CLUB APT
WALLS, J

23229 BELLINO, NICHOLA
BRYANT, PAULA
GRICE, CANDICE
HANLEY, RASCHELL
HODSON, DONALD D
LEON, DAVID C
MARIACHI RIO VERDE
MCALLISTER, JEFFERY
PHILLIPS, TANYA
ROSAS, JUAN M
RUIZ, VANESSA
SINCLAIR, S
TATUM, NICHOLE
WATSON, REGINA H

23255 FOMAN, L
23270 FAMILY SERVICE ASSOCIATION
23273 AHMAD, IKHLAQ

BLOW, MARTINE
GRADY, M
HEIDLER, JULIE
HICKS, PATRICE R
JOHNSON, RUDOLPH M
LAROSE, OPHELIA A
MITCHELL, WILLIE C
OLIVER, ELIZABETH



(Cont'd)

-
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23273 PEREZ, ERNIE
POWERS, SHERLY R
RANGEL, J
ROSENAU, R
TRULL, ERIC

23285 FORREST, WILLIE M
HARRISON, RAYNESHA
HARTWELL, JOSHUA
HATTEN, BERNADETTE
HENDERSON, LISHA
HUDDLESTON, BRIDGET
MCMILLAN, ANNIE J
RANKINS, MARCUS
RUELAS, MONIQUE
TYLER, JOHCEMEN

23299 ALEXANDER, JAMAL
NIXON, SYLVESTER
RANDOLPH, VANESSA N
SEARS, EBONI J

23305 DUNHAM, KELLY B
GROMBACHER, JOSHUA
JACKSON, S
MINOR, DEBORAH
SERRANO, M



-
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2000

11784 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11808 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11816 SIPERA, DENNIS A
11824 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11832 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11840 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11841 CABIGTING, LISA
11848 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11849 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11854 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11855 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11860 YBARRA, J M
11861 LOZANO, MARIBEL
11867 CRUZ, MARIA E
11875 MAHARAJ, RAM A
11885 VALIULIS, JOAN
11886 BOYER, PAMELA L
11897 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11898 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11905 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
11906 ANDERSON, J M
11986 NYANTEKYI, PHILIP
11994 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12001 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12030 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12042 SCRUGGS, WILBERT L
12050 HACKER, ANDY G
12060 MCKIBBEN, C L
12074 STEWART, DENNIS
12088 HOMMEL, JIMMY
12100 TOGISALA, DONALD
12105 BUNTING, WILLIAM R
12142 CHOATE, CRYSTAL R
12152 GIL, ALFONSO
12172 PUGA, SOCORRO
12182 ANDERSON, DELLA M
12198 BERRY, E
12215 BERNARD, BRANDON

BOERNSEN, DIANE K
CUTSINGER, ROY A
FRENCH, GREGORY B
HOLLINS, JOSEPH
HOLLOWAY, DAVID A
MCCULLEY, ELLEN
MCGEE, M A
MITCHELL, ARMANDA
RHONE, TYRONE
SALAS, LIDIA L
SULTAN, SUSAN E

12218 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
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12226 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
12230 PROUTY, RODNEY
12305 TINSLEY, DONNELL
12315 ANDERSON, BRYAN

ANTHONIA, T
BALLARD, TANISHA
CONEY, SHARMIN
CORDERO, FRANK
EDWARDS, HERMAN
FACEN, M T
GIBSON, CRYSTAL
HALL, SHANDA
JIMENEZ, JOY
JOHNSON, LAMAR
LAWTY, GREGORY
LETT, CHRIS
LUMI, JEMMY C
LUND, DERICK A
MALPASS, GEORGE
MEYER, F
NEAL, YOLANDA
OLIPHANT, MABLE
OLIVER, JOHN
ORTIZ, BARBARA
PINIOL, MARK
PITOY, DANNY
RICHARDS, LINDA
RODGERS, AMY
ROUSE, S
SUMMERS, ROSE M
SUN, DAVID
TAYLOR, ELLA
THOMPSON, STACEY L

12325 ASHWOOD APARTMENT HOMES



-
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23185 BEAUCHAMP DR WESTERN DENTAL CENTERS
WESTERN DENTAL CENTERS

23195 ENGLE, JOSEPH
FUHRIMAN, KEVIN R
HOLDEN, PATRICE L
KNIGHT, EDWARD J
MCDANIELS, GOLDIE

23227 BRENISER, MYONG S
MENDOZA, MARTIN G
NUNEZ, K
VERGARA, SERGIO

23229 ALVAREZ, TONY J
BLACKMAN, KEVIN
GALLAGHER, C
MOONEYHAM, MARK A

23270 LAPETITE ACADEMY
23273 BRUCKS, DIANA J

BUTLER, LEEVALE
GILES, J M
GRADY, TREVOR J
MITCHELL, WILLIE
RODRIGUEZ, E M

23285 DELEON, F
HUDDLESTON, BRIDGET

23293 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
23299 HALL, M

MUHAMMAD, ALIM
WELCH, LATARA

23305 HERNDON, SHANESE R
PARKER, FRANK



-
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11784 JONES, DANIEL
11800 FREEMAN, CINDY
11808 PATTERSON, BOB C
11816 SIPERA, DENNIS A
11824 RUTT, JEFFERY G
11840 BOUJI, MARK
11845 FOSTER, PEGGY
11848 ARHIN, R A
11849 LOZANO, RICHARD O
11854 HATHAWAY, GARY M
11855 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11861 AGUAYO, RAFAEL
11867 HENDERSON, K O
11875 MAHARAJ, RAM A
11885 VALIULIS, JOAN
11886 BOYER, PAMELA L
11897 JACOBO, JOSE C
11898 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11906 ANDERSON, J M
11913 ARTMAN, GREGORY S
11914 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11921 FRANKLIN, LAMAR
11922 HENRY, DIXIE R
11930 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
11938 ALFIER, LOUIS A
11945 VILLALOBOS, JORGE A
11970 FINCH, RUSSELL C
11978 LANG, DOUGLAS
11986 NYANTEKYI, PHILIP
11994 LOMMEL, JAIME
12030 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
12042 LAURENT, YVONNE
12050 HACKER, ANDY G
12060 MCKIBBEN, KENNETH
12074 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
12088 HOMMEL, JIMMY
12100 STROUD, RUFUS
12105 ADAMS, DAVID G
12198 BERRY, E
12215 BRYANT, DAWN

BURNS, A
FRYE, WILLIAM
HAWKINSON, KIM
LYNCH, C O
MANLEY, JAMES
PEDROSO, ANDREA
QUARTON, PAUL
SOLORZANO, CYNDEE
SVETTE, SYDNEY
VINCENT, JOHN
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12226 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
12230 PROUTY, RODNEY
12315 ACFALLE, M

BAXTER, Y
BOYER, KELAN
BROWN, TITA
CALLAHAN, P
CLOONEY, WILLIAM B
CORONEL, MANUEL
COVARRUBIAS, CINDY
DUSABLON, JULIE
ESPINOZA, GINA
GABA, MICHAEL
GODDARD, JOHN
HALEY, ANGELA G
HENDERSON, DENISE
HOLLBROOK, HOLLY
JANECHEK, ALAN
JANKORD, DEBBIE
LINDSAY, JULIE
NELSON, LISA
ODRA, KEN
PARKER, NANCY
PARKS, LORETTA
PEEPLES, CONRAD
QUINN, SHANNON
ROOKER, JEN
ROSE, M
SERVICK, MARVIN
SPEED, MYRTLE
STINSON, SHAWNTA
SVETTE, SYDNEY
SZOT, ROBERT
THOMAS, AUDREY
WICKMAN, JOSEPH

12325 JONES, BARBARA



-
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23180 FARMERS INSURANCE GROUP
GARY VIAN

23194 PARKER, DEAN
23195 ALEXANDER, ALTON

GEORGE, DEREK
MCDANIELS, GOLDIE
OVERTON, ANTHONY
TARVER, O

23227 JACOBS, MICHELE
MCDANIEL, BENNIE
MORALES, MARIA E
RUBALCAVA, ANA
SINGH, JIT
SUTTER, MARK

23229 FREEMAN, A
23270 LA PETITE ACADEMY
23273 ARIZAGA, ISMILE

HAMILTON, JOHN
LARDNER, BRAIN
ROSERO, MARIA
VALLEY TENNIS CLUB APARTMENTS
VAZQUEZ, JOSUE
WYLIE, R P

23285 JONES, J
REEVESJONES, MELODY

23299 ALLEN, STANLEY
BROWNING, KEN
CALDERON, Y

23305 BUSTILLOS, JESUS M
CASTANEDA, FIL
JARAMILLO, GREGORY



-
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11832 LAJOM, DERRICK
11861 BUDGET BROKER RLTY
11875 MAHARAJ, R A
11906 ANDERSON, J M
11945 NORZAGARAY, C
11962 SOLANO, BLANCA
11986 NYANTEKYI, PHILIP
12042 WALSH, LEON
12050 HACKER, ANDY G
12100 STROUD, RUFUS
12105 ADAMS, DAVID G
12172 BROADWAY, BRUCE
12198 BERRY, E
12215 COLEY, ANTHONY

DAVIS, CRYSTAL
HALL, D
HAMILTON, MARCUS
LYNCH, C O
RICE, DANNY
RUSGAITIS, GLORIA
TATE, C
VINCENT, JOHN

12315 BAXTER, Y
BENJAMIN, GARY
COVARRUBIAS, CINDY
DUSABLON, JULIE
ESPINOZA, GINA
HOU, J
NELSON, FRED
ODRA, KEN
RAMIREZ, V
ROSE, CAROL
SELF, FRED
STRUVE, M
SWEARGEN, V A
THOMAS, AUDREY
VITRANO, THOMAS
WHITE, J

12325 ASHWOOD APT HOMES
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23180 FARMERS INS CLAIMS
VIAN GARY
VIAN, GARY

23195 JAMERSON, T
WEBSTER, JOHN JR

23227 BAUTISTA, DAVID
DEGUZMAN, P
MORGAN, LYNN E
SINGH, JIT
WILSON, HARRY

23229 FREEMAN, A
23270 LA PETITE ACADEMY
23273 VALLEY TENNIS APTS
23285 DEJARNETTE, YVONNE

RABY, KENNY
23299 BROWNING, KEN

PILACHAI, K
RODRIGUEZ, RAMIRO

23305 CAMELLON, DANILO
CASTANEDA, F
JARAMILLO, GREGORY
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https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 9&store_num=


















https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606526127&assigned_name=MW-12
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606526127&assigned_name=MW-12&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 3
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 3&store_num=


https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 5
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 5&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 8
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 8&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606526127&assigned_name=MW-14
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606526127&assigned_name=MW-14&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 4
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 4&store_num=


https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DWR&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=02S04W36R001S&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 2
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 2&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 1
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 1&store_num=




https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 7
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 7&store_num=
https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?cmd=MWEDFResults&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 6
https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=EDF&samp_date=&global_id=T0606500482&assigned_name=MW 6&store_num=


https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=USGSNEW&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=USGS-335646117143201&store_num=


https://gamagroundwater.waterboards.ca.gov/gama/gamamap/public/GamaDataDisplay.asp?dataset=DHS&samp_date=&global_id=&assigned_name=3310009-042&store_num=
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